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DAVE WALSH GOMPANY,

Respondent , Case Nos. 75-CE146-M
75-A.-231-M
and 75-RG 177-M
TEAMBTERS LQCALS
186 and 865,
4 ALRB Nb. 84
and
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Charging Party.
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DEQS N CGRCER A\D
CROER SETTING AS CE BHLECTI QN

h May 19, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Peter D Coppel nan
I ssued the attached Decision in this proceeding, in which he concluded that
Cave Vél sh Conpany, herein called the Enpl oyer, and Teansters Local s 186 and
865Y had each engaged in certain unfair |abor practices. Thereafter, the
Enpl oyer and the General (ounsel each tinely filed exceptions and a supporting

brief. The UFWfiled a brief in opposition to the Enpl oyer's exceptions. The

Y The conplaint in Case Nb. 75-Q.-231-M which i ssued on Novenber 20, 1975
agai nst Teansters Local 186, was anended on January 18, 1977, to add Teansters
Local 865 as a Respondent because Local 865 had assurmed excl usive jurisdiction
over all agricultural enployees fornerly represented by Local 186, and therefore
i s the successor union.



Teansters filed no exceptions and submtted no brief.
The Board has considered the entire record and the attached

Decision in light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirmthe
rulings, findings, and conclusions of the ALOto the extent consistent wth
this opinion, and to adopt his recommended Order, as nodified herein.

The Enpl oyer is a corporation engaged in the agricultural production
of nunerous year-round crops in Ventura and Santa Barbara counties. The
Teansters filed a petition for certification on Gctober 6, 1975 alleging the
exi stence of a bargaining unit including the agricultural enpl oyees worki ng on
the Enpl oyer's properties in both counties. The Board determned that the
petition described an appropriate unit and, after the UFWi ntervened on Cct ober
9, 1975, an election was held on Cctober 14, 1975. The Tally of Ballots
indicated that 64 votes were cast for the Teansters and 45 votes were cast for
the UFW The Enpl oyer and the UFWeach filed a petition objecting to conduct
allegedly affecting the results of the el ection.

The Enpl oyer has excepted to the ALO s concl usi on that the Enpl oyer
twce violated the Board' s access regul ation, 8 Gal. Admn. Gode Section 20900
(1975), on Cctober 13, 1975, thereby viol ating Labor Code Section 1153 (a).
Wth respect to the first alleged access violation, we affirmthe ALOs findi ng
and reject the Enployer's contentions to the contrary. However, we find nerit
in the Enpl oyer's exception to the second finding of access denial. The
Enpl oyer admts that UFWorgani zers G bbs and Vill egas were refused access to

its fields during the lunch hour on Cctober 13,
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but contends that other UFWrepresentatives had previously gai ned

entrance to the fields and that, pursuant to the provisions of
Section 20900 (5) (c) of the regulations, their presence precludes
finding a violation. \& are persuaded by the record testinony?
that there were, in fact, additional organizers present in the field,
justifying the Enpl oyer's refusal to allow G bbs and Villegas to enter.
Accordingly, we reverse the ALOs conclusion as to the second al | eged deni al of
access.

The ALO concl uded that the Enpl oyer violated Labor Gode Section 1153
(b) by granting the Teansters greater access to its enpl oyees than it all owed
tothe UAW The record clearly supports the ALOs concl usion, which we affirm
noti ng that the existence of the Teansters coll ective bargai ning contract wth
the Enpl oyer does not affect that determnation. Uhlike the situation in Bud
Atle, 3 ALRB No. 7 (1977), in which we found that the Teansters were granted
greater access only to service their collective bargai ning agreenent, the
addi tional access in the instant case was provided to facilitate di ssemnation
of canpai gn propaganda.

W also affirmthe ALOs finding that the Enpl oyer conditioned a
promsed party for the enpl oyees upon a Teanst er

TEHEHTTTTETTTT ]

ZDuring the course of the hearing, Villegas was asked three tines whet her
other organi zers were present in the field to which he was attenpting to take
access. In one response he indicated that there were other organi zers present
inthe field Dolores Martin, a UFWorgani zer called as a wtness by the
General (ounsel, testified that she and anot her URWrepresentative were
organizing inthe field in question during tines naterial hereto. The
Enpl oyer' s witnesses consistently testified that 18 workers and 2 UFWor gani zer s
were present inthe field during the [unch period on Gctober 13, 1975.
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victory in the election? and his conclusion that supervisor Garcia' s
actions? were in violation of the Act. These independent violations of Section
1153 (a) of the Act support our conclusion that Respondent provided unl awf ul
assi stance to the Teansters in violation of Section 1153 (b). See Bonita
Packing ., 3 ALRB No. 27 (1977), pp. 2, 3. Ve find that the Enpl oyer's
favorabl e treat nent afforded the Teansters a significant canpai gn advantage and
that the natural tendency of such assistance is to inhibit the enpl oyees in
their free exercise of the rights granted in Section 1152 of the Act.

W further find, in agreenent with the ALQ that by
furnishing free food to its enpl oyees for a period of tine i mediately
precedi ng the el ection the Ewpl oyer viol ated Section 1153 (a) of the Act. N.RB
v. Exchange Parts (., 375 US 405 (1964).

Respondent excepts to the ALOs conclusion that it violated Labor
(ode Section 1154.6 by hiring five enpl oyees for the prinary purpose of voting
inthe election. The evidence adduced at trial relative to this charge is
essentially uncontroverted. Tony Al onzo, a Teanster organizer, transported five
enpl oyees fromthe QXD Conpany Ranch to the Newran Gonpany Ranch and procured
enpl oynent for themthere. The enpl oyees worked for only tw weeks at the

Newran Ranch, during which period they participated in a

3 QSuch action constitutes unlawful interference with enpl oyees' rights to
free choice of a collective bargaining representative. NLRB v. Honatic Corp.,
347 P.2d 74 (2nd dr., 1965).

4 The ALOcorrectly construed sone of Garcia' s anti-UFWactivities as
prot ected free speech under Section 1155. The ALO al so found, however, that on
ot her occasi ons Garci a chased UFWor gani zers, engaged i n unl awful surveil | ance
and general | y prevented neani ngful communi cation between the UFWand enpl oyees.
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representation el ection conducted by the Board. Thereafter, the enpl oyees were
again transported, this tine to the Enpl oyer's operation, where they worked for
a three-day period. During those three days, the record shows, the transported
enpl oyees were not required to work full shifts, which indicates a | ack of

busi ness necessity for their hire. The workers were paid by the Enpl oyer for
their services and, after one week back at the Newran Ranch, they were returned
to the Enployer's facilities to participate in the el ection.

W concl ude that the af orenentioned acts and conduct of the
Respondent Teansters constituted a wllful arrangenent, in violation of Section
1154.6, to cause the Ewployer to hire the five enpl oyees for the prinary
purpose of voting in the el ection. Teansters organi zer, Tony A onzo, was the
protagonist in theillicit hiring because of his active participation in
securing the transportation and enpl oynent for the workers at the various
ranches. The testinony of the transported voters establishes that the Enpl oyer
had know edge, either actual or constructive, i.e., inputed fromknow edge of
its forenman, that these persons were hired for the prinary purpose of voting
and we therefore conclude that the Enpl oyer's acqui escence in the Unhion's
design constitutes a separate violation of Labor Code Section 1154.6. The
inevitabl e effect of this hiring was to dilute the enpl oyees' franchise and to
interfere wth enpl oyee rights guaranteed in Section 1152 of the Act. V¢ hol d,
accordi ngly, that such conduct al so constitutes a derivative violation of
Section 1153 (a).

The General (ounsel alleged that the Enpl oyer engaged in
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unl awful interrogation of enpl oyees on two occasions. The ALO recomnmended
dismssal of this allegation, as he considered the questioning to be i nnocuous
because neither of the affected enpl oyees was threatened thereby. Ve reject
this analysis. The interrogation clearly related to the enpl oyees' union
activities and preferences and served no legiti nate purpose. V¢ concl ude
therefore that, by these acts, Respondent violated Section 1153 (a) of the Act.
Rod MLellan, 3 ALRB No. 71 (1977).

n or about Septenber 19, 1975, ¥ Respondent di scharged Santos Lopez

fromenpl oynent. The termnation occurred approxi nately 10 days after Lopez
had a dispute wth Teanster representative Tony A onzo concerning the benefits
and di sadvant ages of the respective union contracts. Lopez took a position in
favor of the UFW and his position was communi cated to the Enpl oyer through

A onzo. The preponderance of the credibl e evidence supports the ALOs

concl usion that Lopez was di scharged because of this dispute with A onzo.
However, contrary to the ALQ we find that at the naterial times, Santos Lopez
was a supervisor. Section 1140.4(j) of the Act is phrased in the disjunctive,
and the possession of any one of the enunerated powers, if the product of the
exerci se of independent judgnment, is sufficient to establish supervisorial

status. Dairy Fresh Products ., 3 ALRB No. 70 (1977). Here, the record

shows that on two occasi ons Lopez exercised i ndependent judgnent in the

sel ection of persons for hire. Mreover, the

¥In an Arendnent to Decision issued June 2, 1977, the ALOcorrected his
Decision to conformit to his finding that Septenber 19, rather than August 19,
was the date of the Santos Lopez di scharge.
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General ounsel has admtted the supervisorial status of Lopez' successor, and
absent evi dence of a change of duties, this fact is probative of Lopez' status.
Royal Fork of Wshington, 179 NLRB No. 28, 72 LRRM 1363 (1969).

n the facts of this case, however, Lopez supervisorial status is

not a bar to a finding that by his discharge the Respondents, Uhion and
Enpl oyer, violated the Act. Based upon the record as a whole, it is apparent
to us that the discharge of Lopez was an integral part of the concerted
canpai gn of both Respondents to undermine the Section 1152 rights of the
conpany enpl oyees. V¢ are el sewhere adopting: the ALOs finding that the
Enpl oyer unl awf ul | y deni ed access to the UPWwhile concurrently granting
preferential access to the Teansters during work hours for the purpose of
canpai gning; his finding that the Enpl oyer nmade unl awful prom ses of benefits
condi ti oned upon a Teanster victory in the election; his finding that harvest
supervi sor Garcia (a position newy-created in 1975), a forner Teanster
organi zer, engaged in various acts of interference, restraint, and coercion of
enpl oyees during the pre-el ection period; and his finding that the Respondents,
t hrough the nedi umof Teanster agent A onzo, participated in a schene to hire
enpl oyees for the prinary purpose of voting in the el ection conducted on
Qct ober 14, 1975.

The ALO expressly found that rank-and-file enpl oyees heard t hat
Lopez was to be discharged for his public criticismof the Teanster agent. V¢
conclude that in the context of the other violations found, the natural
tendency of this discharge was to interfere wth and restrain the enpl oyees in

the exercise of their
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right to freely choose between the two unions.

Wen viewed in light of the above, we conclude that the Respondent
Enpl oyer' s di scharge of Santos Lopez, ¥ procured by Teanster agent A onzo, was
in furtherance of its general canpaign of unlawful aid to, and support of, the
Teansters, and therefore constituted a violation of Section 1154(b) and (a) (1)
of the Act. Qonsequently, we shall order that Lopez be reinstated wth back
pay.

V¢ concur in the ALOs finding that Respondent's di scharge of Avaro
Lopez was viol ative of Section 1153(c) and (a) of the Act. Accordingly, we wll|
order that Alvaro Lopez be reinstated to his forner position, or a
substantial ly equivalent position, and that he be awarded back pay in
accordance with our decision in Sunnyside Nurseries, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 42
(1977).

The ALO al so concl uded that the Teansters engaged in certain ot her
unfair |abor practices. As no exceptions were taken to these concl usions, they
are hereby affirned.

CROER SETTI NG ASI DE ELECTI ON
nh ctober 31, 1977, the Teansters requested to officially wthdraw

their interest in Case No. 75-RG177-M Based upon the Teansters' disclainer
of interest and the findings and conclusions herein, it is ordered that the

election in that case be, and it hereby is, set aside.

5\ note that at no ti nme has Respondent Enpl oyer contended that it di scharged
Lopez because his exgressi on of support for the UFWmght be viewed as i nproper
conpany support of that union. Inlight of its own carrr)ai gn for the Teansters,
such a claamwould, on this record, be I ess than credibl e.
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GONCLUSI ON AND REMEDY
According to the record and the ALOs findings in this case, the

Enpl oyer and the i ncunbent Teansters Lhion engaged in a joint course of

unl awf ul conduct throughout the pre-election period involving, on the one hand,
threats and coerci on of enpl oyees who criticized the Teansters or displ ayed
support for the UFWand, on the other hand, econom c inducenents i n exchange
for Teanster support. This concerted anti-U~Wand pro- Teanst er canpai gn

i ncl uded a di scharge fromthe conpany upon the advi ce of a Teanster organi zer,
threats to enpl oyees by both conpany supervi sors and Teanst er organi zers,
interrogations, and several incidents of tire-slashing and assaults upon UFW
representatives by the Teansters. A the sane tine, forenen promsed their
crews a party in the event of a Teanster victory and the Enpl oyer provided free
food fromthe concession trucks for two or three days preceding the el ection in
an admtted attenpt to influence the vote. The unlawful canpaign culmnated in
the Enployer's willful hiring of enpl oyees for the purpose of voting in the

el ection, as arranged by Teanster organi zers Under these circunstances, it is
clear that this conduct tended to influence enpl oyees before they coul d nake up
their own mnds as to which of the conpeting unions, if any, they desired to
represent themas their collective bargai ning agent. A cease-and-desi st order
is an inadequate renedy here. Prohoroff Poultry Farns,

3 ALRB No. 87 (1977).

Additionally, the ALOfound that during the final days of the pre-
el ection period, fromQtober 10 to Gctober 14, the Enpl oyer's security guards

substantially interfered wth the
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ability of UPWorgani zers to take access to conpany premses in order to
communi cate wth the enpl oyees. Confusion as to the proper tines for the

taki ng of access was exploited by the guards to the detrinent of the UFWand,
as aresult, a nunber of confrontations between guards and UFWorgani zers
occurred in the presence of enpl oyees. The ALOfound that the guards' conduct
resulted in the creation of an atnosphere of intimdation and conveyed to

enpl oyees the strong inpression that the conpany was opposed to the UFW URW
organi zers were prevented fromcommunicating wth the conpany' s enpl oyees. A
conpany supervi sor al so engaged i n a nunber of additional incidents of
harassnent and inti mdati on of URWorgani zers, again in the presence of

enpl oyees.

In order to renedy the substantial interference wth enpl oyee rights
whi ch we have found here, the UFWis to be permtted an hour of conpany tine in
whi ch to communi cate wth the Enpl oyer's enpl oyees during the Uhion's next
organi zati onal canpai gn. Jackson & Perkins, 3 ALRB No. 36 (1977); Anderson
Farns Conpany, 3 ALRB Nb. 67 (1977); MAnally Enterprises, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 82

(1977); Prohoroff Poultry Farns, supra. Additionally, we wll require that the

Enpl oyer mai | and post the attached Notice to Enpl oyees and that a Board Agent
or arepresentative of the Enpl oyer read the Notice to assenbl ed enpl oyees

during work hours. Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 14 (1977). In

accordance wth our Decision in Véstern Gonference of Teansters, Local No. 946

(Mel'l o-dy Ranch), 3 ALRB No. 52 (1977), we w Il order that the Respondent

Teansters Lhion distribute its attached Notice to Enpl oyees in the fol | ow ng

nanner:
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- Respondent Teansters shal | post copies of the attached Notice at
its business offices and neeting hal |l s in conspi cuous pl aces, including all
pl aces where notices to its nenbers are custonmarily posted. The copies of said
Notice shall renmain posted for a period of not |ess than six nonths.

- Respondent Teansters shall nail a copy of the attached Notice from
the Teansters to all agricultural workers enpl oyed at Dave Vél sh Go. during the
pay periods enconpassi ng the dates from August 28 through Cctober 14, 1975.

The nanmes and addresses of said workers shall be provided by the Regi onal
Drector wth the cooperation of Dave Wl sh (o.

- Respondent Teansters shall provide the Regional Drector wth
copi es of the attached Notice fromthe Teansters for posting by Dave Vél sh (o.
at appropriate |ocations.

- Respondent Teansters shall print the attached Notice fromthe
Teansters in any and all union news publications which it publishes and
distributes to its nenbers. Said Nbtice shall appear in each such publication
whi ch is issued between one nonth and six nonths follow ng the date of the
i ssuance of this Decision and Qder.

- Arepresentative of the Respondent Teansters or a Board Agent
shall read the attached Notice fromthe Teansters to all Dave Vél sh Q.
enpl oyees on the Enpl oyer's premses on date(s) and at pl ace(s) to be
determned by the Regional Drector with the cooperation of the Enpl oyer.

CROER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Gode Section 1160. 3,
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I T 1S HEREBY GROERED that Respondent Dave Wl sh Gonpany, its officers, agents,
successors and assigns shal | :

1. Gease and desist from

(a) Interfering with the right of its enpl oyees to
communi cate freely with and recei ve informati on fromU~Wor ot her organi zers
on Respondent’'s premises as permtted by the terns of the access rule, 8
Gal. Admn. Gode Section 20900.

(b) Interfering with, restraining, or coercing any
of its enployees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in Section 1152 of
the Act, by unlawful promses or grants of benefits to enpl oyees, by
interrogating its enpl oyees as to their uni on nenbershi p and synpat hies, or by
engagi ng i n surveillance of enpl oyees' union activities or other enpl oyee
activities for nutual aid and protection.

(c) D scouragi ng nenbership of any of its enpl oyees in the URW
or any other |abor organization, by discharging or in any other nanner
di scrimnati ng agai nst any enpl oyee with respect to such enpl oyee's hire,
tenure of enploynent, or any termor condition of enpl oynent except as
aut hori zed by Section 1153 (c) of the Act.

(d) Rendering unlawful aid, assistance, or support to the
Teansters, or any other |abor organization, in any nanner, particularly by
allowng representatives of one | abor organi zation to engage in organi zati onal
activities on conpany premses while denying any rival |abor organization (S)
an equal opportunity to engage in such activities.

(e) Hring, or arranging for the hire of, any person
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as an enpl oyee for the prinmary purpose of voting in an Agricul tural Labor
Rel ati ons Board el ecti on.

(f) Inany other manner interfering wth, restraining or
coercing its enpl oyees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in Labor Code
Section 1152.

2. Take the followng affirmative actions which are necessary to
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) dfer to Santos Lopez and A varo Lopez i medi ate and full
reinstatenent to their forner jobs, or, if those jobs no | onger exist, to
substantial ly equival ent jobs, wthout prejudice to their seniority or other
rights and privileges to which they nmay be entitled and, nake themwhol e for
any loss of earnings or other economc |osses they may have suffered as a
result of their termnation fromenpl oynent.

(b) Preserve and nake available to the Board or its agents,
for examnation and copying, all payroll records and any other records
necessary to determne the anount of back pay due and ot her rights of
rei nbur senent under the terns of this Qder.

(c) During the next UFWorgani zati onal period, the Respondent
shal | provide the UFWw th access to its enpl oyees during regul arl y-schedul ed
work tine for one hour. During such period, the UPNWnmay conduct organi zati onal
activities anong the Respondent's enpl oyees. The URWshal |l present to the
Regional Drector its plans for utilizing the tine. Alter conferring wth both
the UFWand the Respondent, the Regional Drector shall determne the nmanner
and nost suitable tinmes for such access. During this special access tine, no

enpl oyee shall be allowed to
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engage in work-related activities, but no enpl oyee shall be forced to be

invol ved in the organi zational activities. Al enployees shall receive their
regul ar pay for the tine anay fromwork. The Regional Drector shall determne
an equi tabl e paynent to be nade to nonhourly wage earners for their |ost
productivity.

(d) S gn and post copies of the attached Notice to Enpl oyees at
tinmes and places to be determned by the Regional Drector. The Notices shall
renmai n posted for a period of 12 nonths. After translation of the Notice by
the Regional Drector into appropriate |anguages, copies of the Notice shall be
provi ded by Respondent in sufficient nunbers for the purposes set forth herein.
Respondent shal | exercise due care to replace any posted Noti ce whi ch has been
altered, defaced, or renoved.

(e) Ml copies of the attached Notice to Enpl oyees in all
appropriate | anguages, within 30 days fromreceipt of this Oder, to all
enpl oyees enpl oyed during the payrol | periods fromAugust 28 to Qctober 14,
1975.

(f) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
Agent to distribute and read the attached Notice to Epl oyees in appropriate
| anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The
readi ng(s) shall be at peak season, at such tine(s) and place (s) as are
specified by the Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading, the Board Agent
shal | be given the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and
nanagenent, to answer any questions enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice or
their rights under the Act.

(g) Hand a copy of the attached Notice to Enpl oyees
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to each of its present enpl oyees and to each enpl oyee hired during the next
si x nont hs.

(h) Notify the Regional Orector inwiting, wthin 30 days
fromthe date of receipt of this Oder, what steps have been taken to conply
wthit. Uon request of the Regional Drector, Respondent shall notify
hi M her periodically thereafter in witing what further steps have been taken
in conpliance with this Qder.

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Gode Section 1160.3, IT IS
HEREBY CRDERED that Respondent Teansters Local s 186 and 865, their officers,
agents, successors, and assigns shall:

1. Gease and desist from

(a) Any and all actual or attenpted physical attacks, physical
assaults, or other acts of violence, and any conduct appearing to be such an
attack, assault, or act of violence, or attenpt, on or agai nst any offi cer,
agent, enpl oyee, representative, or organi zer of the Uhited FarmVWWrkers of
Arerica, AFL-AQ either: (1) on or about the Dave Vél sh Go. premses; (2) in
the presence of Dave Wil sh Go. enpl oyees; or (3) in the course of any
organi zing activities conducted by the Lhited FarmWrkers wth respect to Dave
VWl sh Go. enpl oyees.

(b) Arranging for the hire of any person as an enpl oyee for
the prinary purpose of voting in an ALRB el ecti on.

(¢c) Inducing, causing, or attenpting to cause Dave Vél sh
Gonpany to di scharge any enpl oyee because of his/her |ack of support for the
Teanst ers Uhi on.

(d)y By any of the actions proscribed in (a), (b), or (c)

above, or by any other conduct, interfering, interrupting,
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i npedi ng or otherw se preventing or disrupting any conversations, di scussions,
neetings, or simlar organi zing activities conducted by the United Farm
VWrkers, its officers, agents, enpl oyees, representatives, or organizers, Wth
respect to Dave Vél sh Go. enpl oyees.

(e) By any other conduct or in any other nanner restraining or
coerci ng any enpl oyee(s) of Dave Wil sh Go. in the exercise of the rights
guaranteed in Section 1152 of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act.

2. Take the followng affirmative actions which are necessary to
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) S gn and post copies of the attached Notice to Dave V@l sh
(. enployees in appropriate | anguages, at its business offices and neeting
halls at tinme(s) and place (s) to be determned by the Regional Drector. The
Notices shall remain posted for a period of six nonths. After translation of
the Notice by the Regional Drector into appropriate | anguages, copies of the
Nbti ce shall be provided by Respondent in sufficient nunbers for the purposes
set forth herein. Respondent shall exercise due care to replace any Notice
whi ch has been al tered, defaced, or renoved.

(b) Ml copies of the attached Notice, in appropriate
| anguages, within 30 days of the receipt of this Oder, to all Dave Wl sh Co.
enpl oyees enpl oyed during the payrol | periods including the dates of August 28
to ctober 14, 1975. The nanes and addresses of such enpl oyees shal |l be
provi ded by the Regional Drector wth the cooperation of Dave Wl sh Co.

(c) Respondent Teansters shal | provide copi es of
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the attached Notice, in appropriate | anguages, for posting by Dave Vél sh Go. at
tine(s) and place(s) to be determned by the Regional Drector with the
cooperation of the Enpl oyer.

(d Print the attached Notice, in appropriate
| anguages, in any and all news publications which it publishes and distributes
toits nenbers. The Notice shall appear in each publication issued during the
period fromone nonth to six nonths follow ng the date of receipt of this
Q der.

(e) Arrange for a representative of the Respondent
or a Board Agent to read the attached Notice in appropriate | anguages to all
Dave Vél sh Go. enpl oyees. The reading(s) shall take place on the Enpl oyer's
premses at the date(s), tine(s) and place(s) to be determned by the Regi onal
Drector wth the cooperation of the Enployer. Follow ng the reading, the
Board Agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the presence of Teanster
Lhion representatives , to answer any questions enpl oyees nay have regardi ng
the Notice or their rights under the Act.

(f) Notify the Regional Drector, wthin 30 days
fromthe date of receipt of this Oder, what steps have been taken to conply
wthit. Uon request of the Regional Drector, the Respondent shall notify
himor her periodically thereafter, in witing, what further steps have been
taken in conpliance with this Qder.
Dated: Cctober 27, 1978

RONALD L. RUZ, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
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CHAl RVvAN BROAN  concurri ng:

| concur in ny colleagues' conclusion that the discharge of
supervi sor Santos Lopez was in violation of the Act, on the follow ng
limted basis.

In 1947 the Taft-Hartl ey Arendnents to the original Wgner Act
specifically reversed the NNRB s practice of extending statutory protection to
supervi sors. This change refl ected | egislative concern that "nanagenent, |ike

| abor, nust have faithful agents." Y Like Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA

Section 1153 protects the rights of agricultural enpl oyees. For the di scharge
of a supervisor to be illegal under this section, a direct connection between
the di scharge of the supervisor and interference wth the enpl oyees' Section

1152 rights is required. Inny view the majority's statenent that the

di scharge was "in furtherance of its general canpaign

YHR Rep. No. 245, 80th Qong., 1st Sess. (1947) at p. 16.
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of unlawful aid to, and support of, the Teansters" fails to describe such a
connection and is phrased in terns too general to justify finding the discharge
of a supervisor to be a violation of the Act. See QI dty Brass Wrks v.
N.RB, 357 F2d. 466, 470; 61 LRRM 2318 (5th dr. 1966).

M decision to find this discharge to be a violation rests on the

fol | ow ng consi derati ons.

In this case Respondent permtted Teanster organizers to assune
nmanagerial functions and in effect required conpany agents to be loyal to the
Teansters as part of its systenatic and illegal efforts to discrinmnate agai nst
supporters of the UFW A conpany supervisor participated in a plan, in
cooperation wth a Teanster organi zer, A onzo, to hire enpl oyees for the
purpose of voting in the election. Lopez's discharge was itself procured by
A onzo, clearly because Al onzo did not expect Lopez to be cooperative in such
projects. Unhder these circunstances Lopez' s di scharge had a significance whi ch
went beyond the di scharge of a supervisor. It clearly nmanifested Respondent’s
ratification and support of the Teansters to the detrinent of those who opposed
the Teansters. Wien set in the context of the extensive and unl awful anti-UW
canpai gn jointly waged by both
LITETTETTETTTT ]

LI
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the Enpl oyer and Teansters, such a discharge is a violation of

Section 1153 (a) in nuch the sane rmanner in whi ch an express

threat to fire pro- UPWenpl oyees woul d be. ?

DATED Qtober 27, 1978

GERALD A BROM Chai r nan

2'\Wi | e we have reversed the ALO's finding that Lopez was not a supervi sor
because he exerci sed i ndependent authority on two occasi ons to hire enpl oyees,
his daily duties did not make himso readily identifiable by enpl oyees as
"managenent."” The limted nature of his actual supervisory power neans that
enpl oyees wll less readily be able to distinguish his "unprotected' managenent
status fromtheir own protected status as enpl oyees and coul d reasonabl y
conclude that his firing was an exanpl e of what coul d happen to enpl oyees who
spoke out in support of the UFW
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MEMBER HUTCH NSON AND MEMBER MeCARTHY, concurring and di ssenti ng:

V¢ concur inthe ngority opinionin all respects except for the
finding that the di scharge of Santos Lopez constitutes a violation of the Act.

As Chai rman Brown notes in his concurring opi nion Supervisor Lopez's
di scharge nust be found to have interfered wth enpl oyees' Section 1152 rights
in order, to constitute a violation of the Act. V¢ do not believe the record in
this case, considered in the light of applicable NLRB precedent, justifies such
a concl usi on.

The NLRB has found, in a limted nunber of cases, that a supervisor's
di scharge violated Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA (the equi val ent to Labor Code
Section 1153(a), For exanple, it is aviolation to discharge a supervisor for

refusal to coomt an unfair |abor practice, Russell Sover CGandies, Inc., 223

NLRB 84, 92 LRRM 1240 (1976), to termnate a supervisor for testifying agai nst
his enpl oyer at a Board hearing, Illinois Fruit and Produce Gorp., 226 NLRB Nb.
27, 93 LRRM 1224 (1976), or to discharge
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a supervisor, not for his own union activity, but as "an integral part of a
pattern of conduct ained at penalizing enpl oyees for their union activities."
Pioneer Ixilling, Inc., 162 NLRB 918, 923, 64 LRRM 1126 (1967).

In Roneer Dilling, supra, two supervisors were discharged in order

torid the conpany of union adherents in their respective crews. The evidence
established that it was conpany practice for the supervisors to hire their own
crews and when a supervisor was termnated or |eft the conpany his crew was
| i kew se termnated. The supervisors' discharges were therefore a necessary
neans to acconpl i sh the proscribed goal of discrimnating against the affected
enpl oyees.

In asituation nore closely resenbling the facts before us the
NLRB found no violation as the result of a super-visor's discharge. In
Shilio's Glden Gill, 227 NLRB 1688, 94 LRRM 1439 (1977), the supervi sor

had acted as a spokesperson for the enpl oyees in an economc dispute wth
nanagenent. She was al so responsible for calling in the union to assist the
enpl oyees, after which she was fired. The Board noted that the supervisor:

..was not acting to protect or vindicate enpl oyees' stat ut orK
rights; nor was she refusing to infri nﬁe on those rights; rather
she was concerned only w th advancing her own and the enTJI oyees'
job interests. Further, her discharge was not an integral part of a
schene resorted to by Respondent by which it sought to strike
through her at its enpl oyees,..227 NLRB at 1688. (Enphasi s added)

The Board did find that six other enpl oyees were unlawful |y discharged. It's
| anguage is significant, for our purposes, in that the supervisor's discharge

was not a totally isolated event.
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In the case before us the majority adopts the ALOs findings that Sant os Lopez
was di scharged as a result of an argunent he and Teanster organi zer Tony A onzo
had had over the relative nerits of the Teansters' and UPWs nedical pl ans.
During the course of this sonetines heated argunent Lopez nade known his strong
support of the UFW This argunent took place sonetine in |ate August and Lopez
was di scharged on Septenber 19, 1975.

The naj ority concl udes that because the Respondent committed
other unfair |abor practices, including rendering unlawful aid and
assi stance to the Teansters, and because sone bargai ning unit enpl oyees
were aware of the discharge before it occurred, enpl oyees' Section 1152
rights were violated by Lopez's termnation.

Even assuning the ALO's factual findings to be correct? thereis

no support in the record or in NLRB precedent for the

“The evidence relating to the causal connection between Lopez' s di scharge
and his argunent wth Aonzo is neager. The di scharge occurred approxi nately
three weeks after the argunent. The only testinony |inking the two events cane
fromLopez. He stated that A onzo told himthat he (A onzo) had told the _
bosses that Lopez was a "Chavista." Lopez also stated that Raul Ranos told him
that he was being fired because of his argunent wth A onzo. Both A onzo and
Ranos deni ed naking the statenents attributed to them Ramos and Barney dine
both testified that Lopez was di scharged for poor work and Lopez, hinself,
admtted to having been warned on several occasions about poor work.

The evi dence supporting the ALOs conclusion that other enpl oyees knew
that Lopez was going to be discharged for arguing wth Aonzo is even weaker.
Again, the only proof of this issue is fromLopez's testinmony. He stated that
he was tol d by sone workers that he was going to be fired. He did not
elucidate further wth respect to what these workers understood to be the
reasons for his discharge. Two nenbers of Lopez's parsley crewwere called as
wtnesses. Margarita Ceja testified, that she didn't know why Lopez had | eft
the conpany and Maria Mita, called by the Charging Party, was not asked if she
knew or had heard anyt hi ng about Lopez's discharge. There is no other evi dence
inthe record relating to this issue.
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najority's legal conclusion that Lopez's discharge interfered wth enpl oyee
rights.

The nere fact that enpl oyees may experience sone fear at |earning
that a supervisor has been discharged for union activity is insufficient
grounds for a finding of a violation. As the court noted in Ql dty Brass
VWirks v. NLRB, 357 F.2d 466 (5th dr. 1966) :

Any tine an enpl oyee, be he supervisor or not, is fired for union
activity rank-and-file enpl oyees are likely to fear retribution if
they emulate his exanple. But the Act does not protect supervisors,
it protects rank-and-file enpl oyees in their exercise of rights. |If
the fear instilled in rank-and-file enpl oyees were used in order to
erect aviolation of the Act, then any tine a supervi sor was
di scharged for doing an act that a rank-and-file enpl oyee nay do
wth inpunity the Board could require reinstatenent. GCarried to its
ul ti mat e concl usion, such a principle would result in supervisory
enpl oyees bei ng brought under the protective cover of the Act.
Gongress has declined to protect supervisors and the courts shoul d
Ingt do %Oi ndi rection what Gongress has declined to do directly.
.oat .

Wak as the majority's positionis, inthe context of the Ql Aty
Brass Wirks case, that position is even |less tenable in consideration of the
fact that there is absolutely no evidence in the record relating to the inpact,
if any, that Lopez's discharge had on rank-and-file enpl oyees.

The circunstances attendi ng Lopez's discharge are readily
di stingui shabl e fromthe factual settings found by the NNRB to justify unfair
| abor practice findings. Lopez's argunent with A onzo invol ved not hing nore
than the two nen expressing their views concerning the two conpeting unions.
There is no evidence in the record that Lopez had refused or resisted attenpts

to involve himin the commssion of unfair | abor
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practices. Nor is there any support for the proposition that Lopez's di scharge
was an integral part of any schene by Respondent to do indirectly that which it
could not do directly wthout running afoul of the Act. The unfair |abor
practice charges found to have been coomtted by the conpany were isol ated from
the events surroundi ng Lopez's activiti es.

In advocating his own personal views concerning aspects of the
organi zati onal canpai gn then under way, Santos Lopez stood in no different

position than the supervisor in Shilio Glden Gill, Inc., supra. The natural

consequence of the najority's holding in this case is, therefore, an extension
of the full protection of the Act to supervisors, aresult directly contrary to
N_RB precedent and the provisions of our Act.

DATED Qctober 27, 1978

RCBERT B. HUTCH NSON  Menber

JGN P. McCARTHY, Menber
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NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After atrial where each side had a chance to present its facts, the

Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered wth,

restrai ned, and coerced our enpl oyees in the exercise of their right to freely

ﬂgci de if they want a union. The Board has told us to send out and post this
tice.

V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that the Agricul tural
Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farmworkers these rights:

To organi ze t hensel ves;

To form join, or hel p unions;

To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak for them

To act together with other workers to try to get a contract or to help
or protect one anot her;

5. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because of this we promse that:

VEE WLL NOT say or do anything which interferes wth, restrains, or coerces any
enpl oyee in the exercise of the above rights. Mre particul arly,

VEE WLL NOT di scharge or otherw se discrimnate agai nst any enpl oyee because
such enpl oyee exerci sed any of such rights;

VEE WLL NOT prevent, or attenpt to prevent, union representatives fromentering
or renaining on our premses, in accordance wth the ALRB's access rules, to
comuni cate wth enpl oyees for the purpose of organi zi ng;

VE WLL NOT aid, support, or favor any |abor organization by granting it nore
or greater access to our enployees for organizational purposes than we grant to
any ot her |abor organization;

VEE WLL NOT promse or grant benefits, such as free food or parties, to

enpl oyees to i nduce themto vote agai nst union representation or to vote for
one union rather than another, or otherw se interfere in enpl oyees' free choice
of a bargaining representative;

VEE WLL NOT spy on, or engage in surveillance of, enployees' union activities
or other enpl oyee activities for mitua aid or prot ecti on;

PwhE

VEE WLL NOT question enpl oyees about their union activities or union
preferences so as to interfere wth the exercise of their rights under the Act;

VEE WLL NOT hire, or arrange for the hire of, any person as an enpl oyee for the
prinmary purpose of voting in an ALRB el ection.

As the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has al so found that we di scrimnated
agai nst Santos Lopez and Al varo Lopez by di scharging them WE WLL offer them
i medi ate reinstatenent to their former jobs or to substantial I?/ equi val ent
lhObS and rei nburse themfor any | oss of pay or other economc |osses they nay
have suffered because of our discrimnation against them together wth
interest as provided by the Board s Qder.

DAVE VALSH COMPANY
Dat ed: By:

(Represent ati ve) (Title)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board, an agency
of the Sate of Galifornia. DO NOI REMDVE CR MJTI LATE
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CASE SUMVARY

Dave Wl sh . and 4 ALRB No. 84
Teansters Local s 186 and 865 Gase Nbs. 75- & 146- M
75-A-231-M
75-RG 177-M
ALO Deci si on

The consol i dat ed conpl ai nts charged Respondents wth various unfair
| abor practices occurring during an organi zing drive and el ection in Cctober of
1975. The unfair |abor practice conplaints were, in turn, consolidated wth
the UPWs el ection objections petition. The objections petition alleged rmany
of the sane facts as constituting grounds to set aside the el ection. The
Teansters, who had a pre-Act col [ ective bargai ning agreenent wth Dave Vél sh
Gonpany, had received a najority of the votes cast.

_ The ALO found that Respondent Dave V@l sh Conpany substantial ly
interfered wth URWaccess, allowed unequal access to the Teansters, harassed
and intimdated UFWorgani zers in front of conpany enpl oyees, hired five
workers for the prinmary purpose of voting, provided free food to enpl oyees in
order to influence the outcone of the el ection, promsed benefits, and

unl awf ul | y di scharged Santos Lopez and A varo Lopez.

_ The ALOfound that the Teansters engaged in violence and threats
of violence, threatened enpl oyees wth di scharge, and procured the di scharge
of Santos Lopez.

The ALO recommended that the el ection be set aside based upon the
above and other findings and recommended certai n renedi es be i nposed agai nst
Respondent s includi ng rei nstatenent wth back pay for both Santos Lopez and
A varo Lopez.

Boar d Deci si on

_ The Board reversed one of the ALOs findings regarding an access
deni al on Cctober 13, 1975. The Board found that when two UPWorgani zers were
deni ed access other UFWorgani zers were in the field in nunbers equaling the
jspec!;! CSII ons of Section 20900(5) (c). The Enployer's refusal was, therefore,
justified.

~ The Board al so reversed the ALOs dismssal of the charge of
unl awful interrogation. The ALOfound, since the questioning was I nnocuous and
the two af fected enpl oyees were apparently not threatened, that no violation
occurred. The Board, citing Rod MLellan, 3 ALRB No. 71 (1977), rejected use
of a subjective analysis", finding that interrogation of enpl oyees concerni ng
their union preferences is a violation.

The Board affirned the ALOs concl usion that Sant os Lopez was
unlawful |y discharged but rejected the basis for the
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ALO s decision. The Board found Santos Lopez to be a supervisor wthin the
neani ng of the Act. The Board concl uded, however, that the natural tendency of
this discharge, in the context of the other violations found, was to interfere
wth and restrain the enpl oyees in the exercise of their rights.

The Board affirned the ALOs finding that the Teansters viol at ed
Section 1154.6 of the Act by willfully arranging for enpl oynent of five persons
primarily for the purpose of voting in the election. In addition the Board
found a separate violation of Section 1154.6 by the Enpl oyer based upon its
acqui escence in the schene. The Board found that the Epl oyer had actual or
constructive know edge of the hires because the enpl oynent coul d not have been
procured w thout the cooperation of the forenan.

The Board affirned the rest of the ALOs findings and concl usi ons.
Because the Teansters had officially wthdrawn their interest in the
representati on natter and based upon the ALOs findings and concl usi ons, the
el ection was ordered set aside.

Goncurring Qoi ni on

~ Chairnan Brown filed a separate concurring opinion stating that he
agreed w th the conclusion that Santos Lopez's discharge violated the Act but
that he did not accept the basis of the ngjority's finding.

Goncurring and O ssenting Qi ni on

Menbers Hut chi nson and MCarthy dissented only fromthe hol di ng t hat
Santos Lopez's discharge was a violation stating that they did not feel that
the facts justified the conclusion that his discharge affected the enpl oyees
Section 1152 rights.

Renedi al O der

The Board ordered rei nstatenent and back pay for the two
di scri mnatees and because of the substantial interference wth enpl oyee
rights granted expanded access to the UFWin the formof one hour of conpany
time in addition to the periods provided in the regul ati ons. The Board
further ordered the Teansters to cease and desi st fromrestraining or
coercing agricultural enpl oyees and required the Teansters to post a notice
at ahpl ace to be determned by the Regional Drector for a period of twelve
nont hs.
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NOT CE TO DAVE WALSH GOMPANY EMPLOYEES

After atrial where each side had a chance to present its facts, the
Agricul tural Labor Relations Board has found that we restrai ned and coerced
enpl oyees of Dave VWl sh Conpany in the exercise of their right to freely decide
if they want a union. The Board has told us to send out, post and publish this
Not i ce.

V¢ will do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you
t hat :

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

1. To organi ze t hensel ves;
2. To form join, or help unions;

3. To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak for
t hem

4. To act together wth other workers to try to get a contract
or to help or protect one anot her;

5. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because of this we promse that:

VE WLL NOT say or do anything which restrai ns or coerces any
enpl oyee in the exercise of the above rights.

VE WLL NOT engage in violence or threats of viol ence agai nst
representatives of the UFW or any other |abor organi zati on.

VE WLL NOT arrange for the hire of any person as an enpl oyee
for the prinmary purpose of voting in an ALRB el ecti on.

_ VE WLL NOT induce, cause, or attenpt to cause Dave Vél sh Conpany to
fire enpl oyees because they disagree wth our organi zers, or fail to support
our union, or support the UFWor any ot her union.

TEAVBTERS LOCAL 186 & 865

Dat ed: By:

(Represent ati ve) (Title)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an agency
of the Sate of California.

DO NOI' REMOVE CR MUTI LATE
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STATE (F CALI FORN A
BEFCRE THE AR QLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

In the Matter of:
CASE NO 75-CF146-M
75-AL-231-M
75-RG 177-M

DAVE WALSH QGOMPANY,
Respondent ,
and
TEAVBTERS LOCAL 186 & 865,
Respondent ,

and

WN TED FARM WIRKERS GF AMER CA
AFL-A Q

Charging Party.

e e e N e N e N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Joan Ander son, Esq.
of knard, California,
for the General (ounsel .

Dressler, Stoll & Jacobs,
by Scott WIson, Esq.

of knard, California,
for Respondent Dave Vél sh Conpany.

Qnes, Farrell, Mnroy & Drost,
by Robert B. Horner, Esq.

of Los Angel es, Galifornia,
for Respondent Teansters Local 186,
Vst ern Gonference of Teansters.

Duenow, Burke & Smth,
by Ti not hy Beresky, Esq.

of San Luis bispo, California,
for Respondent Teansters Local 865
and John Mranda, of Santa Maria, California.




DEO S ON

STATEMENT GF THE CASE

PETER D COPPELMAN Admini strative Law O fi cer:

These cases were heard before ne in knard, CGalifornia on
February 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23 and 28, and on March 1,
1977. The conpl ai nt agai nst Teansters Lhion Local 186 was

I ssued on Novenber 20, 1975 and al | eges viol ations of Sections
1154(a) (1) and (b), and § 1140.4(a) of the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ations Act (hereinafter called the "Act"). The Conpl ai nt

is based on charges filed by the Unhited FarmVWrkers of Aneri ca,
AFL-A O (hereinafter called the "UAW), on Novenber 4, 1975.

The conpl ai nt agai nst the Dave Vél sh Gonpany (hereinafter called
the "CGonpany") was issued on Novenber 20, 1975. It is based on
charges filed on Septenber 30, 1975 by the UFWand al | eges

viol ations of 88 1153(a),(b) and (c), and § 1140.4(a) of the
Act.

Finally, the Petition to set aside the election held at the Dave
Vél sh Conpany on Cctober 14, 1975 was filed by the UFWon Gctober 19, 1975.
The O der consolidating all three cases was issued on January 19, 1977. The
conpl ai nt agai nst Teansters Lhion Local 186 was amended on January 18, 1977
to add Teansters Uhion Local 865 as a Respondent on the grounds that this
Local had assumed exclusive jurisdiction over all agricultural enpl oyees
fornerly represented by Teansters Uhion Local 186, and was therefore the
successor union to Teansters Lhion Local 186. (opies of the charges were
dul y served upon Respondent s.

_ Al parties were given full opportunity to participate in the
hearing, and after the close thereof the General Counsel, the UFW and the Dave
Vel sh Conpany each filed a brief in support of its respective position.

WUoon the entire record, including ny observation of the deneanor

of the wtnesses, and after consideration of the briefs filed by the
parties, | nmake the foll ow ng:

FI ND NS GF FACT

. Jurisdiction

Dave Wl sh Conpany is a corporation engaged in agriculture in
Ventura and Santa Barbara Gounties (Lonpoc) , Galifornia, and is an
agricultural enployer wthin the neaning of 81140.4(c) of the Act. The UFW
Teansters Uhion Local 136, and its successor, Teansters Uhion Local 865, are
| abor organi zations representing agricultural enpl oyees within the neaning of 8
1140. 4(f) of the Act.
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[1. Alegations of the Gonpl ai nts and t he
Petition to Set Aside the Hection

“An election was held at the Dave Vél sh Gonpany on Cctober 14, 1975.
The conpl ai nts i ssued agai nst the Conpany and the Teansters all ege that they
engaged in conduct immediately preceding and follow ng the el ection which
viol ated various sections of the Act. The UFWPetition to set aside the
election is based prinarily upon conduct which also is the basis for the unfair
| abor practice charges, although further acts are all eged i ndependent t hereof.

_ _ The Conpl ai nt agai nst the Dave Wl sh Conpany al | eges nuner ous
viol ati ons of enpl oyees' rights guaranteed in 8 1152 of the Act. Wiile the
evi dence regarding the specific incidents wll be discussed in detail, infra,
briefly the charges are the foll ow ng:

Begi nni ng on or about Septenber 23, 1975, the Conpany interfered wth
the enpl oyees’ right to sel f-organi zati on by denying | awful access to the URW
After certain isolated incidents in Septenber, fromand after Gctober 10, 1975
until the el ection, the Gonpany continuously prevented UFWorgani zers from
engaging in lawful activity by stationing uniforned, arned guards at the
entrances to its fields and promulgating an invalid no-solicitation rule. The
conpl ai nt charges specific incidents where the guards, in the presence of the
enpl oyees, kept UWorgani zers out of the fields and i n one instance assaul t ed
a UFWorgani zer. Wiile excluding the UAW the Gonpany al | owed Tearrst er
organi zers in the fields even during working hours. The Gonplai nt further
al leges that two UPWsupporters, Santos Lopez and A varo Lopez were di scharged
because of their support of the UFW The Gonpany unlawful ly interrogated its
enpl oyees regardi ng Lhi on nenbershi p and synpathies, threatened to di scharge
enpl oyees because of their Uhi on nenber shi |o and attenpted to influence the
outcone of the election by providing free |lunches to the enpl oyees during the
days preceding the el ection, promsed a party for the enployees if the
Teansters won the el ection, and hired five persons to vote in the el ection.

The Gonpl ai nt agai nst Teansters Union Local 186 charges that Santos
Lopez was fired by the Conpany at the request of a Teanster organi zer, that a
Teanster "organi zer threatened tonmato crew nenbers that they would be fired if
they didn't sign Teanster authorization cards, that tw ce Teanster organi zers
slashed the tires of UPWvehicles, that Teanster organi zers threatened to
assault UFWorgani zers in front of tonmato and cucunber crew enpl oyees, and that
Teanst er organi zers on ot her occasi ons harassed UFWorgani zers in front of
enpl oyees.



The Petition to set aside the election relies on
nmany of these sane charges agai nst the Gonpany and the Teansters. In addition,
the Petition alleges that in the week before the election Eddie Garcia, a
Gonpany enpl oyee, engaged in a canpai gn of terror and pron ses to coerce
enpl oyees to vote for the Teansters, that the UFWwas provided with an
i naccurate or fraudulant eligibility list by the Dave Vél sh Conpany, that the
Conpany nade fal se statenents to the workers whi ch affected the out cone of the
el ection, and that the Gonpany interfered wth the el ection process by denyi ng
twel ve strawberry crew nenbers the opportunity to vote.

For organi zational purposes, | shall discuss first the unfair |abor
practi ce charges agai nst the Conpany, next the charges agai nst the Teansters,
and finally the other incidents alleged in the Petition as grounds for setting
aside the el ection.

[11. Background

The Dave VWl sh Gonpany is a corporation engaged in agriculture in
Ventura and Santa Barbara Gounties (Lonpoc). It grows a nunber of crops year
around, includi ng Earsl ey, cherr%/ tomat oes, cucunbers, and strawberries.
Cctober 6, 1975, the Vestern Conference of Teansters filed a petition for an
el ection at Dave Vél sh Conpany al leging a unit including workers at Dave Vdl sh
Corrpan?/ properties in both Ventura and Santa Barbara Gounti es (Lorrpocz). The
Agricul tur Labor Relations Board determined that this petition described the
aﬁpro riate unit. Qn Qctober 9, 1975, the UPWfiled a notion to intervene in
the el ection. The pre-el ection conference was held on Gctober 10, 1975 and the
el ection was held on Cctober 14, 1975. For a nunber of nonths precedi ng t he
el ection a col |l ective bargai ning agreenment was in effect between the Conpany
and the Teansters. Prior to that tine the collective bargai ni ng agreenent had
been in effect between the Gonpany and the UFW

V. Wdfair Labor Practice Charges Agai nst the Gonpany
Charge: On or about Septenber 23, 1975, the Gonpany Restrai ned UAWQ gani zers

Jesus M|l egas and Jose Leyva fromEngaging in Lawful Qganizing Activity in
the Presence of the Conpany's Enpl oyees.

Jesus M|l egas, a UFWorgani zer, testified regarding this incident
after having his recollection refreshed by | ooking at his declaration. He said
that he went to the Dave Wl sh Gonpany w th Jose Leyva, another URWor gani zer,
at noon. There were five workers at lunch. He couldn't say anything to the
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wor kers because the supervisor, Raul Ranos, told the UFWorgani zers to | eave
because "t hese peopl e belong to the Teansters.” Ranos was very nmad and shout ed
at him The workers were within earshot. Raul Ranos al so testified regarding
this incident. He said that he told the UFWorgani zers that the crew was

al ready organi zed and that they were satisfied. Hs testinony was that there
were five UPWorgani zers and that they were in the field after the | unch break
as the workers were returning to work. A though M. Leyva testified at the
hearing, he did not nention this incident.

Charge: (n or About Septenber 29, 1975, onpany personnel ordered UFW
organi zers Jose Leyva and TomNagel to get off the ranch while they were
| awful | y engaged i n organi zing activity

in the presence of respondent's enpl oyees.

Tom Nagel , UFWorgani zer, testified that on Septenber 29th he went
wth Jose Leyva and one other UFWorgani zer to the Dave Vél sh Gonpany at
approxinmately 11:55 in the morning to distribute | eafl ets and get authorization
cards signed. They went to the tonmato field on Rce Robad. He was putting
| eafl ets on the w ndshields of cars parked at the side of the road when a nan
later identified as Barney dine, a Gonpany M ce President, drove up and told
the UFWorgani zers to "get off his ranch.” Jose Leyva protested that they had a
right to be there totalk to the workers and that they planned to talk to the
workers on their lunchbreak. dine nade a call on a B radio, shortly
thereafter a couple of other cars'arrived wth Teansters Tony A onzo and Earl
Serling. During the lunch break Nagel tal ked to a wonan who was sitting
alone. Leyva was also attenpting to talk to the workers, but Teanster
organi zer Alonzo was follow ng himaround and tal king to the workers at the
sane tine. Wen Nagel and Leyva left, the car chase descri bed bel ow ensued.

It was stipulated that Jose Leyva woul d testify as di d Nagel .

Charge: Fromand after Cctober 10, 1975, the Gonpany promul gated and, enforced
an invalid access rule, and interfered wth its enpl oyees' right to self-
organi zation by placing guards wth guns and uniforns on its property for the
pur pose of preventing UFWorgani zers fromengaging i n | awful organi zi ng
activity.

_ Al parties agreed that on the norning of ctober 10, 1975, a
meeti ng was hel d between the Conpany, the Teansters, the UFW and ALRB agent
Joe B ue regardi ng access of union organizers. The UPWwas represented by
Jesus M| egas and John Gardner, and perhaps others. The Teansters were
r epr esent ed
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by Tony A onzo and Earl Serling and perhaps others. The Conpany was
represented by Barney dine, Eldie Garcia and perhaps Raul Ranos. Al parties
further testified that at this neeting an agreenent was reached that organi zers
coul d cone on the Dave Vél sh Conpany property during the norning, |unch and
afternoon breaks. Imediately after this neeting the enpl oyer stationed

uni forned, arned guards on its properties for the prinary purpose of enforcing
t he access rul es whi ch had been agreed upon. According to Barney Aine the
guards were necessary because the UFWorgani zers had previously appeared in
groups of up to ten, sonetines during work. Wtnesses called by the enpl oyer

i ncludi ng Raul Ranos and workers Marguerita Seja, Maria Vasquez, Santos Al cal a,
Basilio Gnez, and Ncolas Acala, all testified that they had seen groups of
UFWorgani zers ranging i n nunber fromtwo to ten on the Dave Wl sh Conpany
property. Nunerous workers who testified for the Board and the charging party,
such as Maria Mata, Alvaro Lopez, Antonio Estrada and Maria Rodriguez, all said
that the workers thought the guards were placed on the property in order to
keep out the UFWorgani zers. They all contradicted the testinony of the
workers call ed by the enpl oyer that UPWorgani zers appeared in groups of up to
ten at atine.

There was a fundanental confusion regarding tinmes agreed upon for
access at the parking lot neeting of Gctober 10. This confusion was expl oi t ed
by the guards to the detrinent of UFWorgani zers. Jesus M Il egas testified
that the tinmes agreed upon for access were 10 a.m, 11:30 a.m (lunch), and 3
p.m Barney dine agreed, except that he said the afternoon break was to be at
2p.m, not 3 pm Mrguerita Seja, a worker called by the Gonpany, testified
that the breaks were always at 9 am, 12 p.m and 2 p.m and never changed up
to the election. Ted Kuwada, supervisor of the strawberry crew, testified that
the norning break was at 9:00 a.m and never changed. Tony A onzo, the
princi pal Teanster organizer, testified that the tine for the breaks varied
dependi ng upon when the concession truck arrived in the fields. He said that
the practice did not change at any tine prior to the el ection. H's version was
confirmed by all of the workers who testified for the General Gounsel and the
charging party. Perhaps nost inportantly, John Lujano, a guard enpl oyed by the
Gonpany to enforce the access rule, and the only security guard who testifi ed,
said that he had orders, which he renenbered specifically, to |l et organizers on
the property only at 9 am, 12 p.m and 3 p.m

dine was responsi bl e for communi cating the access agreenent to his
supervi sors and forenen and testified that he did so. The only supervisors or
forenen who testified for the Gonpany were Raul Ranos and Ted Kuwada, bot h of
whom deni ed receiving any orders about a change in break tines.
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Troubl e began al nost immedi ately. After the neeting in the parking | ot,
Jesus Millegas went to the field at Gnzales Road at 11:30 a.m to talk to the
workers. A guard told himhe could not enter until the workers cane out for
| unch at noon. At noon Eddie Garcia arrived and told M|l egas to | eave because
his permssion to talk to the workers expired at noon.

Benj amn Chavez, a U”Worgani zer, testified that two or three days
before the el ection at noon he and anot her URWorgani zer went to the tonato
field. Aguard s car blocked the entrance. An Anglo guard told themto get
out. The U-Worgani zers decided to wal k around the car and did not arrive to
where the workers were eating until lunch was al nost over. Chavez testified
that the organi zers were del ayed about 15 minutes because of the guard s
refusal to let themin.

. There are three specific incidents alleged in the unfair |abor
practice conpl aint agai nst the Gonpany w th respect to the guards:

_ 1. Onh or about Cctober [1th guards attenpted to deny access to
Lhi on organi zers John Gardner and Jose Manuel Rodriguez in the presence of the
Gonpany' s enpl oyees;

2. Onh or about Crtober 13th guards interfered wth the
enpl oyees' right to self-organization by assaul ting Uhion organi zer Jesus
Millegas in the presence of the Gonpany's cucunber and parsl ey enpl oyees;

_ 3. n or about Cctober 13th, guards attenpted to deny access to
Lhi on organi zers Jesus M || egas and David G bbs by detai ni ng themfrom engagi ng
inlawful organizing activity until the lunch break was al nost over.

Wth respect to the first incident, John Gardner did not testify,
and al though Jose Manuel Rodriguez did testify at the hearing, he did not offer
any evidence on this alleged incident. Therefore, | find that there is no
evi dence to support this charge of an unfair |abor practice.

_ Regardi ng the second incident, Jesus M|legas testified that at
approxinately 7 a.m he went to the cucunber field. Quards were there. The
guards told himto get out and started pushing him Mllegas said that he
argued wth the guard and told himthat he had a right to see the workers as
they were nearby getting off the bus. A guard followed hi mand kept pushing
himon the armand told himto get out.

he of the security guards, John Jujano, testified about this

incident. He said that he and anot her guard, Paul Rodriguez, stood shoul der-
to-shoul der to prevent M|l egas from
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entering the field because the workers had al ready begun to work. Lujano said
that the only physical contact occurred when M|l egas pushed himin the chest as
he was bl ocking MIlegas's path. This incident typifies the kind of
confrontations whi ch took place between the guards and UFWor gani zers in the
period i medi atel y precedi ng the el ection.

Cavid G bbs and Jesus M| | eRgas both testified regardi ng the Qct ober
13th incident at the tonato field on Rce Road. Gbbs said that at

approxi natel y 11: 30 he and M|l egas went to the tonato crew A security guard
told himthat he could not go into the field because there were only 18
workers. @ bbs said that he had received a list of 40 workers whi ch woul d
entitle two organizers to gointothe field He sawa fewworkers eating
lunch. The guards told himthat they couldn't go in. As G bbs argued wth one
guard, Mllegas started wal king toward the field. Another guard stopped

Ml egas, pushed him and said he could not go into the field. Then two police
officers arrived and after a discussion the police let Villegas go into the
field. By thistine it was close to noon and the guard announced that since

| unch was over, they had to leave. Qbbs testified that they could not and did
not in fact talk to the workers.

John Lujano testified that he was one of the guards involved in this
incident. He admtted that he and Rodri guez bl ocked the path of one of the
organi zers, but he said the reason was that there were already three organi zers
inthe field. According to Lujano, the UFWorgani zer pushed himfor
approxi natel y 30 yards, but then the guards decided to | et the organi zer in.
They stepped aside but the organi zer just turned around and | eft. Both G bbs
and Mllegas testified that there were no other UFRWorgani zers in the field.

Charge: After Septenber 22, 1975, the Conpany al | oned unequal access to the
Teansters by permtting themon the fields for organi zi ng purposes duri ng
working hours while not allow ng the UFWthe sane privil ege.

In contrast to the testinmony regardi ng the access probl ens whi ch
confronted the UFW a nunber of enpl oyees testified that Teanster organi zers
were allowed inthe fields at all tinmes of the day, includi nﬂ wor Ki nﬁ hour s.
Carl os Cervantes, a nenber of the cherry tonmato crew, said that in the period
just before the el ections Teansters were in the fields two to three tines a
day, sonetines while the workers were at work. Qn one occasi on whil e he was
working, he signed a show ng of interest card for the Teansters (Board Exhi bit
19). He had to interrupt his work in order to discuss the matter wth the
Teanster organizer. Avaro Lopez testified that during the two weeks before
the el ection Teanster organi zers cane into the
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fields once or twce a day, sonetines while the workers were at
work. Qher workers offering simlar testinony were Antonio Estrada, Mria
Mata and Maria Rodri guez.

~In response, Tony Alonzo testified that he went to the ranch only
once or twice in (ctober. Vrkers called by the Conpany said that they saw
Teanster organi zers only once or twce in the nonth 1 n Gt ober.

At the tine of the election a collective bargai ni ng agreenent was in
effect wth the Teansters. (Teansters 186, Exhibit 1.) Aritcle 15 of that
agreenent all owed agents of the Teansters on Conpany property at any tine to
conduct legitinate Uhion business. Aonzo's testinony regarding his
under st andi ng of whether this clause in the Unhion contract allowed access for
t he purpose of canpai gni ng was uncl ear.

Charge: Eddie Garcia harassed and intimdated UFWorgani zers and commtted
other actions of enployer favoritismtoward the Teansters.

Many of the wtnesses for the charging party and the Board al | eged
that Dave Vél sh Conpany, through an enpl oyee naned Eddi e Garcia, took nunerous
actions to intimdate and harass U”Worgani zers and convince the workers to
vote for the Teansters. Barney dine testified that it was his decision to hire
Eddie Garcia toward the end of Septenber 1975. He was hired as a "harvesting
supervi sor," a liaison man between Barney Aine and the fields. Qdine o
testified that there had previously been no position conparable to the position
for which Garcia was hired at the Dave Wl sh Conpany. ine testified that at
the tine he hired Eddie Garcia, he did not knowthat Garcia’s nost recent job
had been as a Teanster organizer. dine said that he found out this fact two

days after he hired Garcia.

Garcia was tw ce subpoenaed by Scott WIson, attorney for the Dave
Vel sh Conpany, to appear at the hearings. The first subpoena was served on
Sunday, February 20th. Service of that subpoena mght have been faulty in that
the original was givento M. Garcia. Therefore, | directed M. WIlson to
serve a new subpoena. The second subpoena, directing M. Garcia to appear to
testify on February 28th at nine o' clock, was served on M. Garcia on February
26th by a process server. M. Garcia failed to appear in response to either
subpoena. Wien he failed to appear a second tine, pursuant to Board Regul ati on,
Section 20250, subd. (f), | asked whether any of the parties requested ne to
ask the Board to seek enforcenent of this subpoena in Superior Gourt. n the
record, each of the parties, through its attorney, declined to nake such a
request. It was, of course, possible for ne, on ny own initiative, to seek
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enforcenent. However, it was clear to ne that M. Garcia would not testify and
that to attenpt to conpel himto testify would nerely del ay the proceedi ngs
needl essl y.

Uhder these circunstances, the testinony of wtnesses for UFWand
the General Gounsel against Eddie Garcia is essentially uncontradi cted. Jesus
Mllegas, a UAWorgani zer, testified that on nunerous occasions in the few days
i medi ately preceding the election Eddie Garcia told himto get out of the
fields or not totalk to the workers. Onh CGctober 13th, when M| egas was
trying to talk to the workers during the norning break, Garcia fol |l oned him
calling hima "communi st |ike Chavez," and interrupting hi mwhile he was trying
totalk to the workers. After the break Garcia foll owed the workers and told
themto vote for the Teansters and ki ck out GCesar Chavez.

A varo Lopez, a nenber of the parsley crew testified that he saw
Eddie Garcia talking to the UFWorgani zers two days before the el ection and was
naki ng bad faces ("nmalas caras") . Hs inpression was that Eddie Garcia did not
want to see the UFWorgani zers. Miria Mata, a nenber of the parsley crew
testified that at the [unch break on Gctober 13th Eddie Garcia told the workers
to vote for the Teansters because the Chavez union was no good. Garcia further
said that the UFWwould bring a lot of problens. Dolores Martin, a UFW
organi zer, testified that on Qtober 13th during a break, while URWor gani zer
John Gardner was tal king to about 30 workers, Eddie Garcia was fol | ow ng
Gardner around and shouting so that Gardner could not talk to the workers.

Carl os Cervantes, a nmenber of the cherry tomato crew said that
he saw Eddi e Garcia "nol est” U-Worgani zers in a parking lot. He heard
Garcia tell the UAWorgani zers not to talk to the workers. Qher workers in
his crew al so heard Garcia talking to the UFWpeopl e. Antoni o Estrada, a
menber of the cherry tomato crew once heard Eddie Garcia call URW
organi zers liars. Jose Manuel Rodriguez, a UFWorgani zer, testified that
three days before the el ecti on when Jesus M |1 egas was in the cucunber field
talking to 15 to 18 workers during the break, Garcia hollered at M| egas
calling hhma liar, saying that the UPWwas trying to msl ead the peopl e.
Wen the workers were returning to work Garcia shouted: "Vote for the
Teansters, vote for the Teansters.” Theodoro Daz del Gadillo, a UFW
organi zer, testified that three days before the election he went to the
strawberry fields wth an Anglo called Chichero (Sneet Pea). During the
nor ni ng break when they were trying to talk to the workers, Eddie Garcia
followed themand said in front of 12 to 15 workers that they were a bunch
of liars and that although they had won a lot of elections they still didn't
have any contracts.
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To sone extent this testinony was contradicted by Marguerita Sgj a,
a nenber of the parsley crew called by the enpl oyer, who testified that she
never heard Eddie Garcia tal k about the election. Barney dine testified that
he often tal ked to Eddie Garci a because of the nature of their jobs, but he said

in response to a direct question that he didn't know whether Eddie Garcia had a
preference in the el ection.

Glﬁar ge: The Qonpany hired workers for the sol e purpose of voting in the
el ection.

Gabriel Marinez testified that in Septenber, 1975, he and four
conpani ons naned Juan Marinez, Jesus Mral es, Jose Lopez and Marcos Mnti el
were working at QD Gonpany. Sonetine during that nonth Tony A onzo took the
five of themin his car to work at Newran Gonpany. There was an el ection at
Newran a week or two later in which he and his four conpani ons voted. Wile he
was working at Newnan Corrr)any he was told by the foreman at Newnan that Dave
Vél sh Conpany needed people to work. He and the four others worked for three
days only, a Védnesday, Thursday and Friday, at the Dave Vél sh Conpany, after
which they returned to work at the Newnan Gonpany. On the first day that they
worked at the Dave Vél sh Gonpany, they first went to the Teansters -G fice
where they were told to go to Dave Wl sh Conpany. Wiile at the Dave Wl sh
Gonpany they all worked in tonatoes. Mrinez's inpression was that there was
not much work to do. Qn the first day they worked pi ece rate and st opped
working at 1:00 p.m |If thereis alot of work, tomato workers usual |y work
until 3 or 4 ppm O the second day they picked tonatoes until 1 p.m on piece
rate, and then from1 to 3:30 they picked the | eaves off the tonatoes working
by the hour. On the third day they agai n worked pi ece rate and stopped at 1
p. m

On the day of the election, Cctober 14, they went to work at the
Newran Conpany. The forenan at the Newran Conpany told themto go to the Dave
Vél sh Conpany. They went in a truck belonging to one of the other men. The
foreman fromNewnan went wth themin his truck to show themwhere to vote.
They all picked tomatoes that norning for an hour or two at the Dave Vdl sh
Gonpany. The forenan at Dave Vél sh Conpany brought themout to vote, which
they did at approxinmately 10 a.m After they voted, they i nmedi ately went back
to work at the Newran Conpany. Marinez testified that it was his understandi ng
that they were sent to work at the Dave V@l sh Conpany in order to vote in the
elections. He further testified that he did not feel that he was free to vote
anykwday he |iked, because his vote was chal |l enged so that it was seal ed and
nar ked.

_ Juan Marinez al so appeared to testify at the hearing. It was
stipulated that he would testify to the sane effect as Gabriel Mrinez.
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This testinony was essentially uncontradi cted by any wtnesses for the Teansters
or the Conpany. Barney dine testified that he knew not hi ng about hiring
workers to vote, but he also testified that he had nothing to do wth hiring
workers directly; indeed the crew bosses did their own hiring.

Charge: The Gonpany provided free food to the workers in order to influence
the out cone of the el ection.

~ Nunerous witnesses for the General Counsel and the UFWal | eged, and
Barney Aine, Vice President of Dave Wl sh Gonpany i n charge of production,
admtted that free food was given to the workers fromthe food trucks during
their breaks for a nunber of days before the el ection. The testinony regarding
the exact nunber of days varied from3 days (Barney dine) to two weeks.
Barney Aine testified that he knewthe free food was gi ven and that a Conpany
decision was nade to give the food. He further admtted that the free food was
related to the election. He testified that the sole Eurppse for providing the
free food was so that the workers did not have any unhappi ness toward the
Conpany when they went to vote. Wile he said that he Eersonal |y had no
preference between the conpeting unions, he al so said that he did not think
that "no union"” was a realistic possibility in the election.

The enpl oyer presented a nunber of w tnesses who testified regarding
the food. These wtnesses included Mrrguerita Seja, a nenber of the parsley
crew, and Andres Alcala and N colas A cal a, nenbers of the cucunber crew It
was stipulated that the testinony of Basilio Gnez, a nenber of the cucunber
crew would be to the sane effect as the testinony of Andres Alcala. Al of
these workers still work at the Dave Vdél sh Conpany. N colas A cal a has been
working at the Dave Wil sh Gonpany for eight years. Andres A cal a has been
working at the Dave Vél sh Conpany for 6 1/2 years. They all testified that
they have never received free food fromthe conpany before or since the
el ection except for the few days preceding the el ection. They had no personal
OEI nion as to why they were given free food. No one fromthe _Cbr‘rraany ever told
themwhy they were given free food, and the free food did not influence their
vote. They all further testified that the workers never di scussed anong
thensel ves the free food and never specul ated about why the free food m ght
have been given. | find this latter testinony not credible. Wile it nay be
true that no one told the workers the purpose of the free food or that they had
any personal opinion as to why the free food was given, it is not possible, in
ny view for it to be true that the workers never di scussed why suddenly the
Or)]rrpaﬂydv\as providing free food when it had never done so in all the years that
t hey ha
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worked for the Gonpany. Wtnesses for the charging party, on the other hand,
while admtting that no one fromthe Gonpany told themthe purpose of the food,
said that specul ation anong the workers was that the purpose of the free food
was to get themto vote for the Teansters, Testinony to this effect was given
by Alvaro Lopez, a nenber of the parsley crew and Maria Rodriguez. Carlos
Cervantes, a nenber of the cherry tomato crew testified that he thought the
enpl oyer was trying to buy the people with free food, although he thought the
boss wanted no uni on.

There is strong evidence, and i ndeed an adm ssion of the enpl oyer
through Barney dine, that free food was given to the workers in the few
days Jjust prior to the election, and that the free food was i ntended to
I nfl uence the outcone of the election.

Charge: The Gonpany promsed a party if the Teansters were el ect ed.

Maria Mata, a nmenber of the parsley crew testified that her
foreman, Rudolfo Ramrez, said that if the Teansters won the el ection there
would be a big party. Smlarly, Antonio Estrada, a nenber of the tomato crew
testified that his forewonan, Quca, promsed the tomato crew a party if the
Teansters won. Barney Aine and Raul Ranos agreed that a party actually did
occur. Athough Raul testified that he did -not knowwhy the party was hel d,
both dine and Linda Gllins testified that the party was held in cel ebration
of the end of the tonato season. The exact date of the party could not be
pi npoi nted. The Gonpany, through Linda Gollins, introduced a check nmade out to
one Ernesto Tovar, dated Cctober 30, 1975, which Linda Gollins said was in
paynent for catering done at the party. The Conpany. did not introduce a copy
of the bill for the catering, although it did introduce bills for strawberry
crews' parties.

Payrol | records appear to contradict the statenent that the party
was held at the end of the tomato season. They indicate that there were as
nany peopl e working in the tonato crewin Novenber, 1975, as there were in
Qtober. (WFWExhibit No. 4.) Raul Ranos testified that after the tomato
season ends there is still work clearing the fields and that people |isted on
payrol| records wth a "T' indicating that they work in the tonato crew also
work on other crops. Wile the enployer introduced docunents indicating that
parties were held at the end of the strawberry season, no evi dence was
Introduced that a party had ever been held at the end of any other tonato
season.
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Charge: The Gonpany unl awful |y interrogated enpl oyees about their uni on
pr ef er ences.

Mari a Rodriguez worked for the Gonpany pi cking tonatoes. She
testified that she went to a pre-el ection conference as a representative for
the UFW The day after the pre-el ection conference, when she reported to work,
a wonan naned Quca, her supervisor, said that she would not give her a card to
go to work because Maria had gone to the neeting. A though she sai d she woul d
wait until Eddie Garcia cane to give her her card, she did give Maria her card.

Later in the day, Miria saw Eddie Garcia who asked her why she went
tothe neeting. He asked: "Do we treat you badl y?" Miria told Garcia that she
went to the neeting because she wanted the UFWto get the contract. Rodriguez
further testified that she had a nunber of conversations w th Garcia concerni ng
her union preferences. Grcia asked her if she was a "Chavista." Garcia asked
her why she supported the UPW (n cross-examnation Rodriguez testified that
the conversations wth Garcia were not threatening to her and that she
consi dered t hem nut ual expressi ons of opi ni on.

Carl os Cervantes, a nenber of the tonato crew, testified that the
few days before the el ection Raul Ranos, his supervisor, asked hi mwho he was
going to vote for in the election. Ranmps asked hi mwhet her he was sati sfied
wth the Lhion the Gonpany had al ready. Ranos asked GCervantes why they shoul d
change unions if they al ready had one.

~ These two isolated instances constitute the only evi dence of
unl awful interrogation agai nst the Conpany.

Charge: O Cctober 16, 1975, the Conpany prevented UFWorgani zers
fromspeaki ng to enpl oyees.

h Getober 16, 1975, after the election, Jesus M1 egas and David
G bbs, UFWorgani zers, went to see the Hores famly who |ived on Borchard
Ranch, property bel ongi ng to Dave V&l sh Conpany, at approxi mately 4:30 p. m
Mllegas testified that while he and G bbs were talking to the Hores famly,
Barney dine and Eddie Garcia drove up. Garcia asked Villegas if he was gol ng
to leave voluntarily or if Garcia was going to have to nake Vil egas | eave.
Garcia asked the Hores famly if they wanted ill egas and G bbs there. M.
Hores did not indicate one way or anot her.

- Barney dine testified that he and Garcia saw the URWor gani zers
drive into the ranch and fol | oned t hem because he wondered why the
organi zers were there, since the election
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was over. (ine asked the UFWorgani zers why they were there, and Q bbs replied
that they had cone to visit their friends. Qine then asked M. Hores if the
Horas famly wanted the organi zers there. M. Hores replied that he didn't
care. Wereupon no nore was said, and Aine and Garcia | eft.

Charge: The Conpany fired Santos Lopez at the request of the Teansters
because of his activities in support of the UFW

Lopez's Satus. Santos Lopez was fired by the Dave Vél sh Conpany on
or about August 19, 1975. At the tine of his termnation, Santos Lopez's job
was to "take care of" the parsley crew ("cuidar una quadrille”). There were
approxi nately ten persons 1 n the parsley crew supervi sed by Lopez. The nenbers
of the crew were paid sonetines on a piece rate basis and soneti nes on an
hourly basi s, dgaenm ng on the nature of the work. Lopez was al ways paid on an
hourly basi s. ortly before his termnation Lopez recei ved a 50-cent per hour
raise. A the start of every day, Lopez woul d receive orders fromeither Raul
Ranos or Barney dine, or a nan naned Don. Lopez's job was to convey these
orders to the workers. He did not have the authority to counternand or
question these orders. Wen new workers were hired, Lopez obtained the
necessary forns for the new enpl oyee to fill out fromRanos and woul d return
the forns to Ranos after they were filled out. He was in charge of quality
control of the bunching of parsley. It was his job to see that the ot her
wor kers bunched and packed parsley properly by seeing that the parsley was
clean, that the bunches were of the proper size, and that the correct nunber of
bunches (60) was in each box. During the day, his job would be to | oad boxes
that had been packed by the other workers and to drive a tractor and trailer.
Lopez testified that it was his understanding that he generally did not have
the power to hire and fire workers for the crew The evidence is
uncontradi cted that he never fired anyone during the tine that he nanaged the
crew He and Raul Ranos both testified that during that periof of tineg,
approxi nately ten persons were hired for the crewand that Lopez hired two to
three people. Lopez testified that on one occasi on he was specifically ordered
to hire two people. He hired the wfe of a trucker and her daughter. Hs
decision as to which particular people to hire was, apparently, not subject to
review because he told themto report to work wthout first clearing it wth
Ranos. (h one ot her occasion, Lopez asked Ranos if he could hire his sister-in-
| aw and Ranos said that it was all right to do so.

Lopez understood that he was responsible for reporting violations or
probl ens to Ranos, but that he had no authority to settle disputes. O sone
occasi ons, the parsley crew was assigned to work on other crops. Lopez did
not take part in any such decisions. A though there was a Teanster contract in
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effect at the Dave Vél sh Gonpany at the tine, Lopez testified that he did not
pay Teansters' dues, thus indicating that he was not a nenber of the bargaining
unit due to supervisory status.

After Lopez was termnated, he was repl aced by Raul Ramirez. There
I's no evidence presented by the Board or the charging party that the duties of
Raul Ramrez differed in any way fromSantos Lopez’s. Parenthetically, | find
it a natter of sone concern that the Board is taking the position that Santos
Lopez was not a supervisor wthin the neaning of the Act and therefore entitled
to the protections of the Act, while at the sane tinme charging that Raul
Ramrez was a supervisor wthin the meaning of the Act and that his conduct
constitutes the basis of unfair |abor practice charges agai nst the Conpany.

The Reason for the DO scharge. Santos Lopez had been a nenber of the
UFWranch coomttee during the tine when the UFWhad a col | ective bargai ni ng
contract with the Dave Wl sh Cbnﬁanx from1969 to approxi nately 1970. Lopez
testified that in August, 1975, he had a conversation wth Tony A onzo,
Teanster organi zer. He was hoeing. Wen he first saw A onzo, the workers were
working in the fields while Alonzo was talking to them A onzo was sayi ng that
the Teansters had obtained a new contract wth the Gonpany. A onzo said the
Chavez union was no good and that there were a lot of problens wth it. Lopez
argued wth A onzo about whether he was telling the workers the truth regarding
the wage provisions of the contract. Lopez went wth A onzo to his car where
A onzo showed himthe contract. During the conversation A onzo was shouting at
Lopez. A onzo acused Lopez of trying to convince the other workers to support
the UFW and said that he would tell the owners that Lopez was a Chavi sta, and
that he was no good for them

Approxi nat el y one week | ater, Raul Ranos, Lopez's supervisor, told
hi mthat because of the discussion he had wth A onzo, the owners called him
and had given himten days to fire Lopez. In discussions wth other nenbers of
the crew about his inpendi ng di scharge, Lopez said several workers told him
they heard he was going to be fired. Ten days |ater Ranbs gave Lopez his check
and told himthat was all. The next day Lopez confronted A onzo and asked him
If he told the bosses to fire him Aonzo replied that he told the Conpany
that Lopez was a Chavista and was trying to get people to vote for the UFW

- Aonzo testified that he had several conversations wth Lopez
about whi ch union had better contracts. He denied ever discussing Santos
:c__opeé with the Gonpany and deni ed ever asking the Gonpany that Lopez be

i red.
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The Gonpany contends that Lopez was fired because he perforned his job
i nadequat el y: he coul d not control his crew and the Conpany recei ved nunerous
conpl ai nts about the size of parsley bunches and shortages of bunches in the
boxes. Lopez hinself admtted on cross-examnation that the Conpany did
conpl ai n once that he couldn't keep discipline in the crew The incident
invol ved the fact that Lopez's wife was working in the crew Apparently, the
other workers did not |ike Lopez's wife and they conpl ai ned to Raul Ranwos.

_ Lopez al so admtted that once Raul Ranos said that his crew was
not doi ng enough work. Lopez denied that the Conpany ever conpl ai ned about the
way the boxes were packed. Ranos testified that Lopez was not a good forenan.
He did not have control of the crew Sormetines buyers woul d conplain that up
to ten bunches of parsley were mssing. Three tines he conpl ained to Lopez
that the parsley was not bei ng packed properly. Ranos further testified that
conpl aints frombuyers were recei ved two or three tines a week over a period of
si X or seven nonths, even though Lopez had been repri nanded on several
occasions. Ranos said that he did not knowthat Lopez was a URWsupporter at
the time, and said that he still does not knowit. This testinony 1S not
credible inlight of the fact that Ranos admtted know ng that Lopez was a
nenber of the UFWranch commttee (al though he testified, sonewhat
i nconpr ehensi bl y, that LoEez was forced-to be a nenber of the ranch conmittee).
It is also not credible that Ranos is totally unaware of the nature of charges
agai nst the Conpany regardi ng Lopez.

Barney Aine testified that he hinself spoke to Lopez once
about a short count in boxing the parsliey. Lopez told dine that he woul d
try to do better. dine testified that it was his decision to give Lopez a
rali se because he thought that maybe a rai se woul d i nduce Lopez to do his
work better. Qine said that he continually got conplaints about Santos!
wor k product .

According to testinony of Ranos and dine, no offer was nade to
Lopez to work as a requl ar nenber of the crewrather than a supervisor,
despite Lopezs seniority.

Charge: The Gonpany fired A varo Lopez because of his support of the URW

Avaro Lopez, brother of Santos Lopez, was al so a nenber of the
parsley crewat the tine of the election at the Dave Vél sh Conpany. He
testified that on Gctober 14, he told Rudol fo Ramrez that he wanted a few days
of f because of personal problens. Ramrez said that it was okay. According to
Lopez's own testinony, there was no agreenent as to when he woul d return to
work. On the Monday fol | owi ng the Dave Wl sh Conpany el ections, Avaro told
himto talk to Eddie Garcia, who told himthat there was no nore work at that
t1ne.
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A varo went to the Teansters office and tal ked to Tony A onzo about
his being termnated. He asked A onzo why he was fired. A onzo said that he
would talk to the enpl oyer and I et himknow The next day A onzo told hi mthat
he did not have any work because "sonme people" didn't want himthere. Avaro
testified that Aonzo did not tell himanything about his rights under the
contract or any grievance procedure. He also testified on cross-exan nation
that he did not ask Alonzo to institute any proceedi ngs contesting his
termnation.

Records of the enpl oyee indicate that a new enpl oyee (Rosa Sol ori o,
enpl oyee no. 768? was hired sonetine during the week ending Cctober 18, 1975 to
work on the parsley crew Enpl oyment records of the Conpany indicate that
during the week endi ng Cctober 25, the week in which Lopez was term nated,
there were twel ve peopl e working in the parsley crew (Ewployer's Exhibit 4)
The crew usual | y contai ned eight to ten nenbers according to the testinony of
Avaro and Raul Ramps. Further, the enployer's seniority list indicates that
A varo Lopez had greater seniority than any ot her person who worked on the
parsley crewin the week endi ng Qct ober 25, 1975.

A varo Lopez was a UFWobserver at the el ection held on Gt ober 14,
1975. During the period before the el ection he was living at the hone of
Rudol fo Ramrez, who was al so his supervisor. Avaro testified that he had
conversations in Ramrez's hone regarding Alvaro' s synpat hies for the UFW
Avaro testified that Ramrez hinself had been a strong UPWsupporter, but that
hi s synpat hi es apparent|y underwent a sudden change when he becane a foreman in
the latter part of Septenber, 1975, upon replacing Santos Lopez, Avaro's
br ot her . varo testified that in informal discussions wth other workers, he
did speak in favor of the UAW however, he also testified that he did not at
any tine solicit votes for the UFW

Nei ther Rudol fo Ramirez or Eddie Garcia was avail able to testify.
The enpl oyer presented no evidence to rebut A varo Lopez, although it is
appgrent that only Eddie Garcia and Redol fo Ramrez coul d provi de such
evl dence.

V. (Charges Against the Teansters.

Charge: The Teansters engaged in viol ence and threats of viol ence
agai nst the UFW

- Four of the unfair |abor practice charges agai nst the Teansters
concern viol ence and threats of violence in the period i nmedi ately precedi ng
the Sl ections: a high-speed car chase, an assault, and two tire sl ashing
i nci dent s.

-18-



Car Chase. TomNagel, a UFWorgani zer, testified that on Septenber 29, 1975,
at about 11:55 a.m, he went to the Dave Wil sh Gonpany to distribute |eaflets
and get cards signed wth Jose Leyva and anot her man whose nane he doesn't
renenber. As he was putting | eafl ets on the w ndshields of cars parked by the
side of the tomato fields on Rce Road, a nan later identified as Barney dine
drove up and told himto get off the ranch. Leyva protested that they had a
right to be there. dinereturned to his car and nade a call on a (B radio.
Soon, two cars arrived. Nagel recognized the Teansters' organi zers Tony A onzo
and Earl Sterling. e of the cars left, but A onzo stayed. A about this
tine, the workers were comng out of the fields. Leyva was trying to talk to
about eight to ten workers. A onzo foll owed himaround and was tal king to the
workers at the sane tine. Later, as Nagel and Leyva were | eaving after tal king
to the workers for about thirty mnutes, A onzo shouted at Leyva in Spani sh,
calling himan "hijo de puta" and said to him"chinga tu nadra.” Leyva junped
into the car and as Nagel and Leyva were | eaving, A onzo chased themin his car.
Nagel testified that he was driving as fast as he could and that A onzo was
driving right on his tail. Nagel said that he was goi ng 55 nph. A onzo pul | ed
up al ongsi de and was swearing at Leyva, and said that he wanted to fight him
Nagel testified that he was frightened. As Al onzo pul |l ed al ongside for a second
tine, Nagel nade a sharp Uturn and proceeded to go to the UFWoffice. A onzo
did not continue to fol | ow

It was stipulated that Jose Leyva' s testinony woul d be essential ly
the same as Nagel's. The only testinony offered in rebuttal was the testinony
of Alonzo who said that he had no recol | ecti on what soever of the incident.
There was no evi dence presented that the chase was seen by Conpany enpl oyees.

Gounsel for the Teansters appropriately pointed out that Nagel in
appearance was a tall, strapping young rman, while A onzo was a mddl e-aged nan
of slighter build. It woul d seemsonewhat unlikely that A onzo al one woul d
chal | enge two nen |ike Leyva and Nagel to fight. However, | sawnothing in the
deneanor of Nagel, either on direct or cross-examnation, to indicate that he
was not telling the truth, and A onzo's nenory on nunerous points was vague or
inaccurate. | therefore find that the incident happened as Nagel testified.

_ Assault. Jesus MIlegas and Jose Manuel Rodriguez testified
regardi ng an incident on ctober 13th near the strawberry field. Rodriguez was
driving. Mllegas was also in the car. A nunber of Teansters surrounded the
car. M llegas recogni zed Tony Alonzo, Gruz Martinez, David HIisondo, and Ben
Querrero. There were al so Angl os there whomhe did not recogni ze.
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Hlisondo stood in front of the car. A onzo opened the passenger door and asked
Mllegas for a cigarette and a light. Aonzo said to MIlegas: "You are saying
that Guz Martinez is an 'hijo de la chingada.'" Quz Martinez then grabbed

Millegas by the shirt collar and said to him "If you persist, I'mgoing to cut
your throat." FRodriguez testified that he was expecting one of the other people
to hit him .

Tony Alonzo testified that Mllegas called hima "son-of-a-bitch."
He confirnmed that Qruz Martinez grabbed Villegas by the shirt.

The Teansters | eft when a sheriff's patrol car approached.

Tire-Sashing Incidents. Qe of the tire-slashing incidents
occurred as part of the confrontation just described. Mllegas testified that
A onzo went around the rear of the car, and stopped at the left rear tire
just before the sheriff's patrol car cane, MIllegas and Rodrigues started to
drive anay and noticed approxinately two mles later that the tire was flat.
Rodr i guez sags that he saw a hole one to one and a half inches |ong that | ooked
like |t had been made with a knife.

The other tire-slashing incident occurred on Cctober 10, 1975.
M|l egas and another UFWorgani zer went to the tomato field for the norni ng
break. As they were |eaving, Alonzo arrived wth another person. A onzo and
Millegas had an argunent. M Ilegas then drove his car fromthe tonato field to
the parking | ot near the Eacki ng shed. He sawthat the tire on his car had
been sl ashed. That tine he accused A onzo of having slashed his tire. He
reported it to the sheriff, but the sheriff took no action.

Charge: The Teansters threatened to have enpl oyees discharged if they did
not support the Teansters.

Carl os Cervantes, a nenber of the tonato crew, testified
that in the latter part of Septenber, while he was working
inthe tomato fields, he overheard a conversation. A nman
threatened the worker next to hi mb?/ telling himhe had to sign
a paper for the Teansters or he woul d be fired. Al though
Cervantes coul d not see the peopl e who were tal ki ng because of
high tomato vines, he hinself was i medi atel y approached by a
nman of Mexican nationality. This nan had the sane voice as the
nman who was threatening his fellowworker. He told Cervantes
to sign a paper for the Teansters, and Cervantes did so because
he was afraid he would be fired. Board Exhibit 19 introduced
into evidence was an ALRB aut hori zation formused by the Teansters
as a showng of interest card. M. Cervantes identified
his signature on the V\ﬁaper and indicated that the date of
Sept enber 24, 1975, i ch appeared on the card, corresponded to
the tine when the incident occurred. A though there was sone
di screpancy in his testinony about the size of the card, he



further testified that he did not sign any other paper for the
Teansters in the nonth of Septenber. GCervantes said that he discussed this
i ncident wth other workers, who also indicated that they signed cards for the
Teanst ers because they were afraid that otherw se they woul d be fired.

Charge: Teanster organi zers harassed UFWorgani zers in front of Conpany
enpl oyees.

According to the testinony of wtnesses for the General ounsel and
charging party there were three instances when Teanster organi zers fol | oned
UFWorgani zers around while they were trying to talk to workers. The Teanster
organi zers heckl ed the UFWorgani zers, called themnanes, and generally
interferred wth their commnicating wth the workers. Qe incident took place
on Septenber 29th just before the car chase described above. Wiile Tom Nagel
was putting leaflets on cars parked by the side of the road, Jose Leyva was
th_ryi ng to talk to the workers, but Tony A onzo was follow ng hi mand heckl i ng

im

Benj amn Chavez, a u:Worﬁani zer, testified that while he and Jesus
Villegas were trying to speak with the tomato workers on their [unch break in
| ate Septenber, Teansters followed themaround taunting themand trying to
provoke a fight. Fnally, Antonio Estrada, a nenber of the tonato crew
testified that approxi matel y one week before the election 'during | unch break
Teanster organi zers ordered the UFWorgani zers to | eave and that the UFW

or gﬁmi zer, because of Teanster interference, was not able to talk to the

wor ker s.

M. Additional Allegations of the Petition to Set Aside the
'IEDIrectl_on Wiich Are Not Alleged to Constitute Unfair Labor
acti ces

Charge: The Gonpany provided the parties wth an inaccurate
eligbility list.

Avoter eligibility list on Dave Vél sh Conpany stationery was gi ven
to the Board, and a copy was later given to the UWW (UWExhibit 2.) Jesus
M Il egas, principal UFWorgani zer at Dave Vél sh Gonpany, testified about the
list. According to his notations, of the 123 names on the list, thirty (30)
have i ncorrect addresses, indicated by an "x" over the address. Twenty-seven
(27) of the nanes |isted have no addresses. As a result, 46%of the total |ist
I's inaccurate. O the thirty (30) persons wth incorrect addresses, two |ived
on the Gonpany property. S x of the twenty-seven (27) nanes w th addresses
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unknown |ived on the conpany property. Mllegas testified that he and ot her
organi zers spent a great deal of tine trying to find correct addresses for
fifty-seven (57) persons.- He did not receive the list before Qctober 9th; the
el ection was held on Cctober 14th. Mllegas testified that he was actual ly abl e
to contact forty-three (43) of the fifty-seven (57) enpl oyees wth incorrect or
unknown addr esses.

Linda Gl lins, office nanager at Dave V@l sh Gonpany, testified that
she Ia_repar ed the eligibility list on Gctober 2nd or Gctober 3rd.  She prepared
the list fromW forns, conputer forns and so on. The Conpany has no separate
list of persons living on the property. Wth respect to change of addresses,
she said that it is Conpany practice to update the list to reflect changes only
when workers | eave and then return to work. Gollins also testified that forenen
are told to update addresses periodically. There is a problemof maintaining a
correct |ist of addresses because the Dave Vél sh Conpany grows a |large variety
of crops and there is a large turnover of people working in these crops.

Charge: The Gonpany refused to permit the strawberry crewto vote.

Ranona Ramrez was a nenber of the strawberry crew on Qctober 14,
1975. She testified that she thought there were nine people in the crew The
foreman was Ted Kuwada. She said that a black nan cane wth Maria Rodri guez,
her daughter, and hollered to the strawberry crewto cone out to vote. She did
not vote and the others in the crewdid not vote, she testified, because the
forenan did not give her permssion to vote. She further testified that she
had wanted to vote. Her story was corroborated by Maria Rodriguez who was a
UFWobserver. According to her testinony the black nan was Joe B ue, an
enpl oyee of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board. Maria Rodriguez testified
that Joe Blue yelled to cone out and vote six tines i n Spani sh.

Barney dine testified that it was his understandi ng fromB ue that
Blue would tell the crews when they coul d vote, and that the foreman was
supposed to have themready to go to vote. dine said he told Kumada about
these instructions. Kuwada contradicted dine, and said that he did not receive
any instructions either fromthe Board or fromthe Gonpany as to how he shoul d
conduct hinself on the-day of the election. He testified that he did not tell
the workers they could vote, nor did he tell themthat they couldn't vote. He
said that he didn't know whether in fact the workers voted. He corroborated
the testinony of Maria Rodriguez and Ranona Ramrez insof ar
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as he said that he sawa colored nan and a lady yelling to the workers on the
day of the election. He said that he could not hear what the bl ack man was
sayi ng.

Cllwar ge: The onpany nade fal se statenents affecting the outcone of the
el ecti on.

The Petition to Set Aside the Hection all eges as one of the grounds
that the Conpany nmade certain fal se statenents affecting the outcone of the
election. Testinmony to this effect was given by Dolores Martin, a UFW
organizer. She said that on Cctober 13th she and John Gardner were talking to
workers on a break. Garcia followed Gardner around as he was talking to the
workers. @Garcia called Gardner aliar. Garcia said that the Teansters had won
the Donlon el ection by a vote of 102 votes to three votes. In fact, Martin
said, Teansters received three votes and the URWrecei ved 102 votes. She said
she knew the 'outcone of the el ection at Donl on because she had been there. n
cross-examnation Martin said that Garcia was | aughi ng sarcasti cal | ?/ whi |l e he
was tal king, although he was not |aughi ng when he reported the results of the
Donl on el ecti on.

DSOS AN CGF | SSLES
. Charges Agai nst the Conpany
The Gonpany's Denial of Access to the URW

~_Theright of enployees to cormunicate freely wth |abor unions is
inplicit in Section 1152 of the Act and is a key ingredient of a fair el ection
process. (Certified Eggs, 1 ALRB No. 5 (1975). Any attenpt by a Conpany to
Interfere wth access rights violates the Act. As the Board noted in Gshita,
Inc., 3 ALRB No. 10 (1977), at p. ©:

"The fact that the policy [of access denial] was not conpl etely
successful is not controlling. Rather our sol e concern is whether
such a policy and action taken Pursuant thereto, tended to inpede

the free choice of those eligible to vote."

Inthis case there are nunerous al l egations of interference by the
Conpany in the lawful organizing activity of the UFW Two incidents took pl ace
inthe nonth of Septenber. | find that 1n neither incident did the Conpany
commt an unfair labor practice. n Septenber 23, when UFWorgani zers Jesus
M|l egas and Jose Leyva were tal ki n(rzj to five workers during the |unch break,
Supervi sor Raul Ranos apparently told themto | eave
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because "t hese peopl e belong to the Teansters.” After careful ly considering
the testinony, | find that because of M. MIlegas's extrenely vague nenory of
the incident, and the failure of M. Leyva to offer any testinony on the
incident despite the fact that he testified on other incidents at the hearing,
there is insufficient evidence to uphol d the charge of an unfair |abor

practi ce.

_ The second incident in Septenber occurred on Septenber 29th when, it
i s alleged, Conpany personnel ordered Uhion organi zers Jose Leyva and Tom Nagel
to get off the ranch. Nagel was putting | eafl ets on the w ndshi el ds of cars
parked by the side of the road, and Leyva attenpted to tal k to the workers.

The Gonpany contends that even if the 1 ncident happened as Nagel testified, no
unfair |abor practice was coomtted because at the |unch break Nagel and Leyva
were allowed to talk to the workers wthout interference fromthe Conpany; nor
was the leafletting process halted. | agree and | so find.

~ However, serious access i)r obl ens did begin on Gctober 10th after the
neet i n? in the parking | ot anong al arties concerned. Supposedly specific
tines for access were agreed upon. e Conpany pl aced guards on its property
to enforce the access agreenent. | find it unnecessary to resol ve the conflict
intestinony as to whether placenent of the guards was justified by previous
excesses by UFWorgani zers. | also do not find that, as a general proposition,
pl acenent of security guards is per se an unfair |abor practice. (See Tonooka
Brothers, 2 ALRB 52 (1976) and Sansell, 2 ALRB 10 (1976).)! do, however, find
under the circunstances of this case that, begi nning on Qctober 10th until the
day of the election on Gctober 14th, the presence of security guards did
substantially interfere wth the right of access of UFWorgani zers and the
ability of UPWorgani zers to tal k to enpl oyees of the Dave V&l sh Conpany. There
were a nunber of confrontations between the guards and UFWorgani zers wthin
the sight of the workers. These confrontations had the effect of keeping UFW
organi zers fromtalking to the workers, created an atnosphere of intimdation,
and conveyed the strong inpression that the GConpany was opposed to the UFW

~ Aprincipal source of difficulty appears to be the confusi on anong
the participants as to the agreed upon tines for access. Wiile the Conpany
cannot be hel d conpl etel y responsi bl e for this confusion, testinony indi cates
that the CGonpany took advantage of the confusion and perhaps even fostered it.
A though Barney dine testified that the foremen were given instructions
regarding the change in break tines in order to conformwth the access
agreenent, both Raul Ranos and Ted Kuwada, forenen who testified for the
Gonpany, said that they
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never received any instructions regarding a change in break tines. Because the
guards understood that their job was to enforce the access agreenents strictly,
a nunber of confrontations took place between the guards and DFWor gani zers.
Both the UFWorgani zers and John Lujano, a guard called as a wtness by the
Gonpany, acknow edged that there were heated exchanges between the organi zers
and the guards, sonetines invol ving pushing and shovi ng, al though evidence is,
of course, in conflict as to who was doi ng the pushi ng.

_ Wth respect to the three specific incidents alleged as unfair | abor
practices, | find that no evidence was offered regardi ng an I nci dent on QGct ober
11 involving an al |l eged denial of access to John Gardner and Jose Manuel
Rodriguez, and that therefore no unfair |abor practice was conmtted as to the
incident. On Cctober 13th, the evidence is insufficient to establish that a
guard assaul ted U”Worgani zer Jesus Ml legas, but is sufficient to establish a
denial of |awul access before enpl oyees started work. Fnally, | find that on
Cctober 13th, David A bbs and Jesus M || egas were denied | anful access: since
the sol ution which all parties agreed upon after the arrival of ﬁolice duri ng
this incident was that Villegas and G bbs had a riVight tobeinthe field, |
find that the incident happened substantially as Millegas and G bbs testified.

| do not, however, find that the enpl oyer promuil gated an access rul e
which was invalid on its face as alleged in the conplaint. To the contrary,
the rule all ow ng access during the norning and afternoon breaks and during the
l unch break is consistent wth the Board s access rule then in effect, and was
agreed upon by all parties.

Lhequal Access

The testinony is in sharp conflict regarding the relative access
permtted to Teansters and UFWorgani zers during the period i rmedi atel y
preceding the election. Teanster organi zer Tony A onzo and nunerous wor kers
called by the Conpany testified that Teanster organi zers were in the fields
only once or twice during the entire nonth of ctober. In contrast, nunerous
w tnesses called by the General Counsel and the charging party testified that
the Teansters were in the fields two or three tines a day during the period
before the el ection, even while workers were at work.

| aminclined to resolve this conflict and testinony in favor of
w tnesses called by the General Counsel and the charging party for the
followng reasons. Frst, it is apparent that wtnesses called by the Conpany
had troubl e recol | ecting
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the events of (ctober 1975. They did not give witten statenents at the tine,
and their nenory was faulty on crucia points for which there was adequat e
rebuttal evidence. For exanple, Marguerita seja and Ncolas A cala testified
that they never saw guards in the fields at the Dave V@l sh Gonpany before the
el ection despite agreenent by other wtnesses for the GConpany that guards were
in fact placed in the fields begi nning on ctober 10, and that one of the
functions of the guards was to count workers as they entered the field.

Second, the workers called by the Conpany were still enpl oyed by the Conpany,
and they all appeared to be extrenely nervous and ill at ease about testifying
at the hearing. Third, there is sonething inherently not credible about the
testimony of Alonzo and the workers that the Teansters appeared in the fields
of the Dave Wl sh Gonpany only once or tw ce during the entire fourteen days of
the nonth of Gctober preceding the el ection. The question obviously arises
when did the Teansters canpai gn? Further, al though Al onzo testified that he was
inthe fields only once or twce during the nonth of Cctober at the Dave Wl sh
Gonpany, he said he saw UFWorgani zers in the fields every day. Fourth,

Dol ores Martin, a UPWorgani zer, gave damagi ng testinony regardi ng a neeting
just before the hearing wth Marguerita Seja and Maria Vasquez in which they
contradicted virtually all of their testinmony under oath. Such prior

i nconsi stent statenents are admssi bl e as substantive evidence. Fnally,

w tnesses for the charging party and the General Gounsel for the nost part gave
witten statenents soon after the events of Qctober 1975 occurred. Their
testinony was consi stent and thorough, and w thstood detail ed cross-

exam nati on.

| therefore find that the credible evidence indicates that the
%?orrpany coomtted an unfair labor practice by allow ng unequal access to the
eanst ers.

Harassnent and Intimdation
of UFAWQ ganizers by Edie Garcia

Section 1155 of the Act is the equivalent of Section 8(c) of the
NLRA It is known as the "free speech” provision of the Act and provides:

"The expressing of any views, argunents, or opinions, or the
di ssemnation thereof, whether 1n witten, printed, graphic, or visual
form shall not constitute evidence of an unfair |abor practice under
the provisions of this part, if such expression contains no threat of
reprisal or force, or promse of benefit."

_ To the extent that Eddie Garcia was nerely expressing his opinion
by cal ling UFWorgani zers "communi sts,” or a "bunch
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of liars," Garcia s conduct woul d appear to be protected by Section 1155 as the
expression of views or opinions. However, Garcia s conduct went far beyond
nere statenents of his opinion. O a nunber of occasions Garcia fol | oned UFW
organi zers around while they were trying to talk to the workers, shouting and
har assi ng the organi zers so that they coul d not communi cate wth the workers.
A'so, Garcia was overheard by workers to tell UPWorgani zers that they coul d
not talk to the workers.

| find that harassnent and intimdation of UFWorgani zers in front
of the workers by a hi gh ranki ng cor‘rﬁany supervi sor is not conduct which is
protected by Section 1155, since such conduct is inherently coercive and
Intimdating to workers who observe it. (See, NLRB v. Kropp Forge Gonpany, 178
F.2d 822 (CA 7, 1949), cert. den'd, 340 US 810 (1950).)

Hring Wrkers to Vote
Section 1154.6 of the Act provides:

“I't shall be an unfair |abor practice for an enpl oyer or | abor
organi zation, or their agents wllfully to arrange for persons to
becone enpl oyees for the prinary purpose of voting in el ections."

The uncontradicted testinony of Gabriel Marinez is that he and four
conpani ons during the nonths of Septenber and Cctober, 1975, were taken first
to the Newnan Conpany where they voted in an el ection, and then to the Dave
Vel sh Conpany where they al so voted in an el ection. They worked at the Dave
Vél sh Conpany for only three days. They all worked in tomatoes despite the
fact that there did not seemto be nuch work to do. They returned to work at
the Newnan Conpany, but on the day of the Dave Vél sh Gonpany el ection they were
escorted by a foreman fromthe Newran Conpany to the Dave V@l sh Corrrgany and
told where to vote. |Immediately after voting they went back to work at the
Newran Conpany. The testinony of Marinez was essentially confirned by
docunents of the Dave Vdl sh Gonpany. Uhder the circunstances, | find that
there is nointerpretation that can be placed on these facts other than that
these five workers were taken to the Dave Vdl sh Gonpany for the prinary purpose
of voting in the elections, and that the arrangenents whi ch were nade to
qualify themto vote were nade wlfully. Consequently | find a violation of
Section 1154.6 of the Act.

F ee Food
Section 1153(a) of the Act prohibits an enpl oyer frominterfering,

restraining or coercing agriculture enployees in the exercise of rights
guaranteed in Section 1152, including
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the right to self-organization. It is unlawful to provide benefits to workers
directly before an election wth the intention of inducing enpl oyees to reject
a thion. (NLRBv. Pan-del -Bradford, 89 LRRM 3195 (CA 1, 1975)) In light of
Barney dine's admssion that free food was provided in order to influence the
out cone of the election, there is no question that the Conpany conmtted an
unfair labor practice in violation of Section 1153 (a) of the Act, and | so
find.

General Qounsel further maintains that providing free food viol ated

Section 1153(b) of the Act which prohibits an enpl oyer fromcontributing
financial or other support to any |abor organi zation, in that the food was
intended to i nfluence workers to vote for the Teansters as opposed to the UFW
However, none of the workers who testified for the General Counsel and the UFW
said that anybody fromthe Conpany told themthat the purpose of the free food
was to convince themto vote for the Teansters. A though w tnesses such as
A varo Lopez and Maria Rodriguez, testified that this was the specul ati on anong
the workers, Garlos Cervantes, also called by the General Gounsel, testified
that he thought the Conpany wanted no union. Therefore, although I find that
provision of free food violated Section 1153(a) of the Act, | find that the
%i dence is insufficient to establish a violation of Section 1153 (b) of the

t.

Promse of a Party _
If the Teansters Von the H ection

NLRB case lawis clear in holding that an enpl oyer violates the
rights of enpl oyees by promsi ng benefits dependent on the outconme of an
upcomng el ection. (The Mandarin, 90 LRRVI 1494 (1975); Pan-Del -Bradford, 89
LRRM 3195 (CA 1, 1975) | find that the credi bl e evidence establishes that a
party was promsed by the Gonpany if the Teansters won the el ection. Unlike the
provision of free food, there is direct testinony by Maria Mata and Antonio
Estrada that supervisors of the Conpany promsed a party if the Teansters won.
Qedible testinony belies the Conpany's contention that the party was held to
cel ebrate the end of the tomato season. |ndeed, Conpany records indicate the
tomat o season had not yet ended when the party took BI ace. Therefore, | find a
violation of both Section 1153 (a) and Section 1153(b) of the Act.

Lhlawful Interrogati on of Enpl oyees

_ Enpl oyer interrogation concerning Uhion synpathies nay or nmay not be
an unfair |abor practice dependi ng upon the surroundi ng circunstances. "The
test is whether the questioning tends to be coercive, not whether the enpl oyees
are in fact coerced.” (NLRBv. Huntsville Mg. (0., 89 LRRM 2592 (CA 5,
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1975)) There is no allegation in this case that the enpl oyer conducted a
systematic polling of the workers. To the contrary, there are only two

i nstances of alleged enpl oyer interrogation. The first involves a series of
conversations between Maria Rodriguez, a strong UFWsupporter, and Eddi e
Garcia. Rodriguez testified that Garcia often questioned her about her support
of the UFW (n cross-examnation she testified that she did not feel

threat ened by these conversations with Garcia and she consi dered t hem nut ual
expressions of opinion. n the basis of her own testinony, | find that the
guestioning of Maria Rodriguez by Eddie Garcia does not constitute the kind of
coercive interrogation which would justify a finding of an unfair |abor

practi ce.

The only other instance of interrogation involved a conversation
bet ween Raul Ranos and Carl os Cervantes, a nenber of the tonato crew
According to Cervantes, a few days before the el ecti on Ranos asked hi mwho he
was going to vote for in the el ection and asked hi mwhet her he was satisfied
wth the Lhion the Gonpany al ready had. Gervantes hinself did not testify that
he felt threatened or Intimdated by this conversation, and | find, once again,
that this isolated conversation does not constitute unlawful interrogation by
t he Conpany.

Cctober 16t h | nci dent

Wt nesses for the Board and charging party as well as w tnesses
for the Cb\rmany testified regarding an incident on Cctober 16th after the
election, whereinit is alleged that the Conpany Erevent ed UFWor gani zers
fromspeaki ng to enpl oyees. The confrontation took pl ace between Gonpany
officials Barney dine and Eddie Garcia on the one hand and U”Worgani zers
David G bbs and Jesus M |1 egas on the other, when G bbs and Villegas went to
visit the Hores famly.

dine and Garcia inquired of the Hores famly whether the presence
of Union organi zers was aut hori zed and desired. Uon being told that Fores did
not obj ect to the presence of the UFWorgani zers, Adine and Garcia depart ed,
leaving M |1 egas and A bbs free to talk to the Hores famly. dven the
essentially consistent testinony of dine and Millegas, | find that no unfair
| abor practice was coomttee by the GConpany on Gt ober 16, 1975.

The D scharge of Santos Lopez

_ The firing of Santos Lopez on or about August 19, 1975, raises
two issues: (1) was Santos Lopez a "supervisor" wthin the neaning of the
Act (Section 1140.4(j)) and therefore not entitled to the protections
af forded persons classified as
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"enpl oyees"; and (2) was the discharge of Santos Lopez discrimnatorily
notivated in that the reason for the di scharge was Lopez's support of the URW

Lopez's Satus

The ALRB has deci ded a case ruling upon the all eged supervisory
status of a worker having substantially the sane duties as Santos Lopez.
(Yoder Brothers, 2 ALRB 4 (1976).) There the Board notes at pages 11-12:

"The evidence reflects that the enpl oyees in question here are
nmainly crew | eaders responsible for quality control wthin each
crew They do not have independent authority to hire, fire or
discipline workers. They are paid on an hourly basis, at a higher
rate than regul ar workers. There are sal aried supervi sors who have
overall control of the work force, who direct the crew and the
crew eaders where to work, and who investigate any conpl ai nts nade
by a crew eader wth regard to an individual worker. On this
record it cannot be concluded that the enpl oyees are supervisors
w thin the neaning of the Act."

NLRB case |law further buttresses the conclusion that Lopez is not a
"supervisor" wthin the neaning of the Act and is therefore entitled to the
Act's protections. Each case appears to be decided on a case by case basis
| ooking at a nunber of possible factors. (See Labor Rel ations Expediter, pages
773, et seq.) The critical question appears to be whether or not an enpl oyee
exer ci ses i ndependent judgnent carrying out his duties or nerely passes on
orders rel ayed fromsupervisors. (Tel edyne-Alvack, Inc., 217 NLRB No. 157
(1975) ; Wrtz Mg. (., Inc., 215 NLRB No. 50 (1974)) Lopez' s job of taking
care of the crew while it involved responsibility for quality control, appears
primarily to have consisted of relaying daily orders given to himfromhis
supervi sors, and seeing that the crewcarried out these orders. The sole
I nst ance where Lopez exerci sed what mght be call ed i ndependent judgnent was in
hiring two persons for the creww thout having the specific persons approved.
However, the deci sion whether to hire two peopl e was not his (he was
specifically told to hire two people). The credible testinony indicates that
Lopez ordinarily did not have authority to hire, this one instance bei ng the
exception that proves the rule. | therefore, find that Lopez was not a "super-
visor" wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4(j) of the Act.
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The Reason for Fring Santos Lopez

It is an unlawful |abor practice to discrimnate "in regard to the
hiring or tenure of enpl oyment, to encourage or di scourage nenbership in any
| abor organi zation." (Act, Section 1153 (¢)} In this case Santos Lopez
testified that he was fired at the request of Tony A onzo because of an
argunent he had wth A onzo regarding the Uhion contract. Lopez had | ater
conversations wth Raul Ranos, his supervisor, as well as A onzo, which
confirned the reason for his firing was his vocal support of the UPW Lopez's
version of the event stood up under cross-exam nation.

In contrast, Barney dine and Raul Ranos testified that the reason
for Lopez's firing was that he perforned his job as crew | eader inadequately.
| find that the reasons %i ven by the enpl oyer for firing Santos Lopez were
pretextual. | agree wth General Gounsel and charging party that the Gonpany's
version of events is not consistent wth the known facts. |f Lopez were doi ng
his job as badly as Aine and Ranos testified, then they showed renarkable
patience in putting up wth a streamof conplaints as long as they did. It is
al so unusual that an enpl oyee woul d receive a raise, as did Santos Lopez,
shortly before he was termnated. | find Aine's explanation that the raise
was given to Lopez in the hopes that he woul d do better insufficient. Fnally,
conpl ai nts about Santos Lopez related only to his work in nanagi ng the crew and
not to his ability to performas a regul ar nenber of a crew Nonethel ess, he
was not given the option of staying on at the Conpany as a regul ar nenber of
the crew despite his seniority. Failure to provide alternative enpl oynent for
whi ch an enpl oyee is qualified can indicate unlanful notivation. (See Rley
Soker Gorp., 92 LRRM 1110 (1976))

_ | find that the evidence supports the charge that Santos Lopez was
fired because of his vocal support of the UFW

O scharge of A varo Lopez

The only evidence regarding the firing of A varo Lopez was presented
bﬁ A varo Lopez hinself. Uoon [istening to his testi m)n%/, | was not convi nced
that he had nade out a strong case. The sol e evidence of his support of the
UFWwas that he was a URWobserver at the el ection on ctober 14th, and that he
had i nfornmal di scussions wth Rudolfo Ramrez, his supervisor, in whose hone he
was residing prior to the election. Avaro' s testinony was that Ramrez had
been a strong UFWsupporter but that his synpathi es suddenl y changed when he
becane a foreman for the Gonpany in Septenber, 1975. This apparent|y
renmar kabl e shift in synpathy coul d not be explained by Alvaro Lopez and was
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not explained by any other wtness. M inpression was that although A varo
Lopez synpat hized wth the UFW he was neither a strong nor a vocal supporter
of the UFW He testified that he did not solicit any votes for the UFWanong
his fell owworkers. The only evidence that he coul d present on the grounds for
his termnation was a conversation wth Alonzo who told hi mthat there was no
nore work for hi mbecause "sonme people" didn't want himthere. Lopez further
testified that he lost his job after he told Rudol fo Ramrez that he wanted a
few days of f because of personal problens. There was no agreenent wth Ramrez
as to when he would return to work, and the fact that he lost his job coul d be
consi stent with an understanding by Ramrez that Lopez was quitting for an
indefinite period of tine.

General Qounsel, inits brief, apparently recognizing the absence of
strong direct testinony establishing the discrimnatory firing of Alvaro Lopez,
relies prinmarily upon | egal points regarding the burden of proof. General
Gounsel contends that it has established a prina faci e case through the
testinony of Alvaro Lopez. onsequently the burden of going forward wth
evi dence of a proper notive shifted to the Conpany. S nce the Gonpany di d not
present any evi dence regarding the reasons for firing Al varo Lopez, General
(ounsel contends | amconpel led to find that the discharge was discrimnatorily
noti vated and viol ated Section 1153 (c) of the Act. In support of its
position, General (ounsel cites nunerous cases such as NNRB v. Geat Dane
Trailers, Inc., 65 LRRM 2465 (US Sup. @ .,1967); NLRB v. Shedd Brown Mg.
(., 34 LRRVI 2286 (CAT 1954); Pratt & Witney Aircraft, 48 LRRM 1614 (1961). |
find that the evidence regarding the firing of Santos Lopez, although not
conpel ling, is sufficient to establish a prina facie case, and that the cases
cited by General Gounsel do indeed require the Gonpany to come forward wth
sone evi dence establishing a non-di scrimnatory notive. The Conpany not havi ng
done so, | amconpel led to find a violation of Section 1153(c) of the Act.

1. Charges Against the Teansters

Vi ol ence and Threats of M ol ence

There is no question that violence and threats of viol ence by
one Lhion agai nst another violate the Act. As the Board has said in Phel an
and Taylor, 2 ALRB No. 22 (1976) at p.10:

"Molence or threats of violence by representatives of parties is
obj ectionabl e for several reasons . . . Representatives of other
parties may be deterred fromcanpaigning for fear of safety of
their representatives or fear of getting enpl oyees unwllingly
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into a dangerous or threatening scene . . . Molent acts nmay provoke
retaliation . . . [and create an] at nosphere not conduci ve to an expres-
sion of free and untramel ed choi ce of a bargai ning representative."

Further, the Galifornia legislature has stated that one of the purposes of the
Act is "to seek to insure peace in the agricultural fields by guaranteein
justice for all agricultural workers and stability in labor relations." ?Act,
8 1) Four incidents of violence or threats of violence are alleged to have
been coomtted by the Teansters: high speed car chase on Septenber 29, 1975,
wherei n Tony A onzo pursued UFWorgani zers Tom Nagel and Jose Leyva;
confrontation between Teansters and UFWorgani zers invol ving an assault by Quz
Martinez, a Teanster organi zer, in grabbing Jesus M|legas by the shirt collar
and threatening to cut his throat; and finally, two tire slashing incidents,
one on ctober 13, the other on ctober 10. As indicated above, | find that
these incidents occurred substantially as testified by wtnesses for the
Charging Party. | therefore find that in each instance the Teansters have
coomtted an unfair |abor practice.

Threats of D scharge

The uncontradi cted evi dence of Carlos Cervantes, a nenber of the
cherry tonmato crew, is that in the nonth of Septenber he overheard a Teanster
organi zer threaten a worker next to himwth loss of his job if he did not sign
a paper for the Teansters. GCervantes signed the paper, because he was afraid
that if he did not do so he would be fired. S nce a union's threats during an
el ection canpai gn are barred by the Act just as much as are an enpl oyer's
threats, | find that the Teansters coomtted an unfair |abor practice by
threatening to have workers fired if they failed to sign show ng of interest
cards for the Teamsters. (Red Ball Mtor Freight Inc., 157 NLRB 1237 (1966),
enforced, 379 F.2dI37 (CADC, 1967))

The Firing of Santos Lopez

The circunstances surrounding the firing of Santos Lopez are
discussed in detail above. ne of the unfair |abor practice charges agai nst
the Teansters is that Santos Lopez was fired at the request of Tony A onzo
after an argunent between A onzo and Lopez regardi ng the Teanster contract at
the Dave Vél sh Gonpany. | have already found that Santos Lopez was di schar ged
by the Conpany because of his Uhion synpathies. | now further find that the
di scharge of Santos Lopez constitutes an unfair |abor practice agai nst the
Teansters as well as the Gonpany, because Lopez was fired at the request of
Tony Alonzo, in violation of Section 1154(a)(1).
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Har assnent of UFWby Teansters

Section 1154 (a) (1) makes it an unfair |abor practice for a | abor
organi zation to restrain or coerce agricultural enpl oyees in the exercise of
rights guaranteed by Section 1152. It is alleged in the conpl aint agai nst the
Teansters that on three occasions Teansters were present in the fields wth the
workers at the tine that UFWorgani zers were trying to talk to the workers, and
further, that the Teanster organi zers foll owned UFWorgani zers around taunting
themand verbal | y harassi ng them

| amreluctant to find that nere verbal exchanges between rival
unions in a hotly contested el ection constitute conduct which is sufficient to
sustain an unfair labor practice charge. Rval unions nust be given broad
leeway in the kinds of words they use during the course of an el ection
canpal gn. The General Gounsel has cited no case, not even a case decided by the
N_RB, whi ch woul d provi de precedent for finding that verbal harassnment of UFW
organi zers by the Teansters constitutes an unfair labor practice. Charging
party, inits brief, does not discuss these incidents at all. Nor has
| ndependent research uncovered any case in point. Therefore, | find that no
unfair | abor practices were coomtted in the three instances all eged.

I11. Additional Allegations of the
H ection Petition

Inaccurate Higibility List

Agricultural enployers are required to keep an accurate list of
names and addresses of thelir enpl oyees and to furnish this list to the Board in
connection wth el ection proceedings. The |list perforns a nunber of vital
functions in an el ection, including aiding commni cation between petitioning
unions and eligible voters. In Yoder Brothers, 2 ARB No. 4, at p.4 (1975),
the Board not es:

"The National Labor Relations Board' s "Excel sior Rule" requires the
enpl oyer to file with the regional director, wthin seven days after
approval of an election agreenent or direction of election, a list of
nanes and addresses of all eligible voters; and the regional director
nakes this list available to all parties in the el ection proceedi ng.
Bxcel sior Uhderwear, Inc., 156 NLRB 1236 (1966). The enpl oyer's
failure to conply substantially wth the Excelsior Rule 1s ground for
overturning an election. Ponce Television Corp., 192 NLRB No. 20
(1971); Sonfarrel,
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Inc., 188 NLRB No. 146 (1971); Pacific Ganbl e Robi nson (o., 180 NLRB No.
84 (1970). The rule is not applied nechanical ly, however, and an el ection
wll not be set aside for an insubstantial failure to conply in the
absence of gross negligence or bad faith. The Lobster House, 186 NLRB Nb.
27 (1970); Telonic Instrunent, 173 NLRB Nb. 87 (1968)."

Essentially the Gonpany is required to exercise due diligence to
ensure the list is as accurate as possi bl e.

| find that the Conpany, under the circunstances of this case, did
not exercise due diligence to obtain an accurate eligibility list. Fully 46%
of the addresses are either inaccurate or listed as unknown. In fact, the
Gonpany had every reason to know, given its ordinary practices, that the |ist
supplied to the Board and the UFWwoul d be i naccurate. The Conpany knew that it
obt ai ned addresses only when an enpl oyee was first hired, and the Conpany
further knew that the enpl oyees often noved. The testinony indicates that no
special effort was nade to correct the known deficiencies I n the Conpany' s
practice in order to obtain an accurate list of addresses. fice Manager Linda
Qllins testified that she never received instructions that the enpl oyer had a
legal obligation to nmaintain an accurate |ist of addresses. The Conpany easily
coul d have had each crew boss check the lists of addresses of the people in his
crewto nake sure that the addresses were current in a natter of mnutes. Even
though there was sone testinony that the crew bosses were asked to check the
addresses wth the enpl oyees, there is no evidence that the crew bosses
actually did so, or that any attenpt was nade to nake sure that they had done
so. To the contrary, the fact that al nost half of the addresses are i nadequat e
Is testimony initself to the inadequacy of the Gonpany's attenpts to obtain an
accurate list. | therefore find that the Conpany's failure to provi de accurate
addresses of a substantial nunber of enpl oyees is the product of bad faith or
gross negl i gence.

Refusal to Permt the Srawberry Gewto \Vote

According to the testinmony of Ranmona Ramrez and Maria Rodriguez, the
strawberry crew was not permtted to vote even though Joe Bl ue, an enpl oyee of
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, and Maria Rodriguez specifically yelled
to the strawberry crewto come out to vote a nunber of tines. The testinony of
Barney Aine and the foremen of the strawberry crew, Ted Kuwada, conflicted as
t o whet her Kuwada was given any instructions to | et the strawerry crew vote.
dine said he gave such instructions, but Kuwada deni ed receiving them In any
event, it is undisputed that the nine menbers of the crew did not vote because
they sere not permtted to do so.
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Fal se Satenents Affecting
the Qutcone of the Hection

The charge that the el ection shoul d be set aside, in part because
the Gonpany nmade fal se statenents affecting the outcone of the election is
based upon the testinony of Dolores Martin, a UFWorgani zer, that Eddie Garcia
told workers in her presence and the presence of John Gardner, another UFW
organi zer, that in an el ection at Donl on Gonpany the week before the Teansters
had obt ai ned 102 votes and the UFWonly 3. In fact, Martin testified, the UFW
recei ved 102 votes and the Teansters received only 3.

Charging party inits brief cites NNRBv. Santee R ver VWol Gonbi ng
Gonpany, 92 LRRM 2922 (CA 4, 1976) for the proposition that in order to set
aside an election for msrepresentation, a three-pronged test nust be net:
there nust be (12< a material msrepresentation of fact, (2) comng froma party
who has special know edge or is in an authoritative position to knowthe true
facts, and (3) no other party has a sufficient opportunity to correct the
msrepresentations. In ny view the charge that the el ecti on shoul d be set
aside in part on the grounds that Eddie Garcia nade a fal se statenent about the
Donl on el ection cannot be taken seriously. Eddie Garcia nade the statenent to
a group of workers in the presence of two UFWorgani zers. |f the statenent
were false, all the UFWorgani zers had to do was tell the workers that the
statement was false. dearly the third el enent of the Santee R ver Vol
Conbi ng Gonpany case is not satisfied. Therefore | find that Garcia's
statenent s regardl ng the Donlon el ection add nothing to possi bl e grounds for
overturni ng the el ection.

THE REMEDY
Renedy Agai nst the Gonpany

Havi ng found that the Gonpany has engaged in certain unfair | abor
practices wthin the neaning of Sections 1153(a), (b) and (c) of the Act, |
shal | recormend that it cease and desist therefromand take certain
affirnmative action designed to effectuate the policies of the Act.

In order to nore fully renedy the Gonpany' s unl awful conduct, | al so
recommend that the Gonpany publish and nake known to its enpl oyees that it has
been found in violation of the Act in order not to engage in future violations
of the Act. Attached hereto is a Notice to Enpl oyees setting forth the
information the Gonpany nust transmt to its enpl oyees and ot hers.
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The avai | abl e neans for publication of the Notice to Enpl oyees are
nmany. The ones | have sel ected as appropriate are the fol |l ow ng:

1. The Notice to Enwloyees, translated into Spanish, wth the
aﬁpr oval of the knard Regional Drector, shall be nailed to all enpl oyees of
t he Dave Vél sh Gonpany who were enpl oyed between August 1 and Novenper 1, 1975.
The Notices are to be mailed to the enpl oyees' |ast known addresses, or nore
current addresses if nmade known to the Gonpany. (See Valley Farns and Rose J.
Farns, 2 ALRB No. 41 (1976)}

_ 2. The onpany nust al so post the Notice to Enpl oyees for a period
of six nonths on its bulletin boards where other notices and infornation are
avai | abl e for its enpl oyees.

3. The Nbotice to Enpl oyees nust be given to all current enpl oyees
of the Dave Wl sh Gonpany and to all enpl oyees hired and enpl oyed by t he
Gonpany in the next six nonths.

Havi ng found that the Gonpany unl awful | y di scharged Sant os Lopez and
Avaro Lopez, | wll reconmend that the Gonpany be ordered to offer them
imedi ate and full reinstatenent to their forner or substantially equival ent
jobs. | shall further recommend that the Conpany nake whol e Santos Lopez and
A varo Lopez for any | osses they may have incurred as the result of their
unl awful di scrimnatory action by paynent to themof a sumof noney equal to
the wages they woul d have earned fromthe date of their discharge to the date
they are reinstated or offered reinstatenent, |less their net earnings, together
wth interest thereon at the rate of 7%per annum and that that |oss of pa
and interest be conputed in accordance wth the fornula used by the Nationa
Labor Relations Board in F. W Véol worth Conpany, 90 NRB 289 (1950) and Isis
A unbi ng and Heati ng Gonpany, 138 NLRB 716 (1962).

General ounsel and Charging Party al so request reinbursenent for
expenses incurred in the investigation, preparation, presentation and conduct
of this case, and attorneys' fees. Typically, the NLRB has not inposed costs
in an unfair |abor practice proceedi ng unl ess the respondent engages in
frivolous litigation by raising frivol ous defenses. See Heck's, Inc., 80 LRRM
1049 (1974) on remand from417 US 1. The Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board
has indicated that it "has discretion to grant attorneys' fees and costs in
appropriate cases ..." Valley Farns, 2 AARB No. 41 (1976) at p.6. | have
concl uded that such relief is not warranted in this case. Athough | have found
that the Chrrpan?/ and the Teansters have coonmtted unfair |abor practices, in
nost cases resol ution of the question whether an unfair |abor practice has been
commtted has invol ved a cl ose wei ghi ng and bal anci ng of conflicting
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testinony. Indeed, in nunerous instances | have concluded that the facts as
presented do not warrant a finding of an unfair |abor practice. Further, the
defense presented by both the Gonpany and the Teansters has, in ny view been
anyt hing but frivol ous.

The Renedy Agai nst the Teansters Y

Havi ng found that the Teansters have engaged in certain unfair |abor
practices wthin the neaning of Section 1154 (a) (1) of the Act, | shall
recormend that it cease and desist therefromand take certain affirnative
actions designed to effectuate the policies of the Act.

In order to nore fully renedy the Teansters' unlawful conduct, |
al so recommend that the Teansters publish and nake known to the enpl oyees of
the Dave Vil sh Gonpany that it has been found in violation of the Act and it
has been ordered not to engage in future violations of the Act. Attached hereto
is a Notice to Enpl oyees setting forth the information which the Teansters nust
transmt to the Dave Wl sh Conpany enpl oyees and others. The neans of
publication shall be the sane as those enunerated above wth respect to the
notice requirenents inposed on the Dave Wl sh Conpany. In addition, the
Teanst ers nust ﬁost the Notice for a period of six nonths on its bulletin
boards where other notices and infornation are available for its nenbers.

For the reasons stated above, | believe that costs and fees
shoul d not be awarded agai nst the Teansters.

The Renedy Wth Respect to the Hection

The NLRB has stated in General Shoe Gorporation, 21 LRRVI 1337
(1948), at pp. 1340-1341:

The criteria applied ... in arepresentation proceeding . . . need

not necessarily be identical to those enployed in testing whet her

an unfair |labor practice was coomtted. ... In election proceedi ngs

it isthe Board's function to provide a |aboratory in which an

experinent rmay be conducted, under conditions as nearly ideal as

possi bl e, to determne the uni nhibited desires of the enpl oyees.
(Enphasi s added. )

A though the violations were commtted by Teansters Local 186, the renedi es
nust be i1 nposed upon Local 865, as the successor in interest of Local 186.
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| believe that the course of events delineated above | eaves no doubt that the
requisite "laboratory conditions" were not present in the election at the Dave
Wl sh Conpany, and that the el ection shoul d be set aside and a new el ecti on
conducted. On the part of the Gonpany, the el ection was tainted by failing to
rpovi de an accurate voter eligibility list, hiring five workers to vote,
preventing nine nenbers of the strawberry crew fromvoting, harassing and
interfering wth UFWorgani zers by Eddie Garcia, posting of arned guards who
expl oi ted a confusing access agreenent, providing free food for the workers
before the el ection, promsing a party in the event of a Teanster victory,
permtting unequal access to Teanster organi zers, and di scharging a UFW
synpat hi zer before the election. S mlarly, violence and threats of viol ence
by the Teansters constitute grounds for setting aside the el ection because
those incidents "created a general atnosphere anong the enpl oyees of conf usion
and fear of reprisal." (Texas Plastics Inc., 88 LRRM 1472 (enforced, @ F.2d___
, 91 LRRVI 2240 (CA 6, 1975).

CROER

Respondent Dave Vél sh Gonpany, its officers, agents and
representatives shall:

1. GCease and desi st from

(a) In any nanner restraining and coerci ng enpl oyees of
the Dave Vil sh Gonpany in their exercise of their right to self-
organi zation, to form join or assist |abor organizations, to
bargai n col | ectively through representatives of their own choosing,
and to engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of
col l ective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection, or to
refrain from ang and all such activities, except to the extent that
such right may be affected by an agreenent of the type authorized
by Section 1153 (c) of the Act.

(b) DO scouragi ng nenbership of any of its enpl oyees in the
UFW or any other |abor organization by discharging, laying off, or in
any ot her manner discrimnating against individuals in regard to their
hire or tenure of enploynent or any termor condition of enpl oynent,
except as authorized in subsection 1153(c) of the Act, harassing or
interfering wth UFWorgani zers properly exercising their right to
communi cate w th enpl oyees of the Dave Vél sh Gonpany, providing
unequal access to Teansters, providing free food or any other benefit
for enployees in order to influence the outcone
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of any election, preventing enpl oyees fromvoting in any el ection, failing
to naintain and provide to the Board an accurate voter eligibility list,
or wlfully hiring enpl oyees for the sol e purpose of voting in an

el ecti on.

2. Take the followng affirnative action which is deened necessary

to effectuate the policy of the Act:

their

_ (a) Post and distribute the attached Notice to Enpl oyees
in the nmanner described in the preceding section entitled "The
Renedy Agai nst the Conpany. "

(b) dfer to Santos Lopez and A varo Lopez i mmedi ate and full
reinstatenent to their forner or substantially equival ent jobs w thout
prejudice to their seniority or other rights and privil eges, and nake them
whol e for any | osses they nmay have suffered as a result of their
termnation in the nanner described above in the section entitled "The
Renedy Agai nst the Dave Vél sh Conpany. "

(c) Preserve and nake available to the Board or its agent,
upon request, for examnation and copyi ng payroll records, social security
paynment records, time cards, personnel records and reports, and ot her
records necessary to anal yze the back pay due.

(d) Notify the Regional Drector in the kxnard regional office
wthin 20 days fromthe recei pt of a copy of this Decision of steps
respondent s have taken to conply therewth, and continue to report
periodically thereafter until conpliance is achieved.

Respondent s Teansters Uhion Local s 186 and 865, their officers,
agents and representatives, shall:

1. GCease and desi st from

(a) In any nmanner restraining and coerci ng enpl oyees of the
Dave Vdl sh Gonpany in their exercise of their right to self-organi zation,
toform join, or assist |abor organizations, to bargain collectively
through representatives of their own chosi nP, and to engage in ot her
concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other
mitual aid or protection, or to refrain fromany and all such activities,
except to the extent that such right nay be affected by an agreenent of
the type authorized by Section 1153(c) to the Act.
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b) Engage in conduct in regard to the Dave Vél sh Conpany enpl oyees of the
fol | ow ng type:

Threat eni ng vi ol ence or conmtting such
vi ol ence, threatening damage to UFWvehicles or coomtting such danage,
t hreat eni ng enpl oyees wth |oss of job for failure to support the
Teansters, asking the Dave Vél sh GConpany to fire supporters of the UAW or
conmmtting any of the foregoing acts in regard to other persons either in
the presence of Dave Vél sh Conpany enpl oyees or where it is reasonably
certain that such enpl oyees wll |earn of such conduct.

2. Take the follow ng affirnative acti on which is deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act.

(a) Post and distribute the attached Notice to Enpl oyees in
the nanner described in the preceding Section entitled "The Renedy Agai nst
the Teansters."

(b) Preserve or nake available to the Board or its agent upon
reguest for examnation and copyi ng al |l menbership records or ot her
records necessary to determne whether the respondent has conplied wth
this decision and order to the fullest extent possible.

o éc) Notify the Regional Drector of the Oknard Regional Ofice
w thin 20 days of recei Et of a copy of this decision and order, of the
steps respondent has taken to conply therew th, and to continue reporting
periodical ly thereafter until full conpliance is achi eved.

It is further ordered that the results of the election at the Dave
Vdl sh Conpany on Cctober 14, 1975 are hereby set aside, and that dates for a
new pre-el ection conference and el ection be set.

Dated: My 19, 1977.
ACR QLLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

e m///ﬂg\
By: =< v

PETER D CCPPELMAN
Adnmnistrative Law Gficer
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NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After a hearing in which all parties presented evi dence, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that Teansters Local 186, viol ated
the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and sanctions have been inposed upon its
successor union, Teansters Local 865. The Teansters have been ordered to
noti fy you and others that we have violated the Act and that we w il respect
the rights of enpl oyees of the Dave VWl sh Gonpany in the future. Therefore, in
behal f of the Teansters, | amnowtelling each of you:

1. Prior tothe election at the Dave Vél sh Conpany on Qctober 14,
1975, we unlawful Iy threatened viol ence agai nst organi zers for the Lhited Farm
Vdrkers of Anrerica - AFL-AQ threatened enpl oyees of the Dave Wl sh Conpany
wth loss of their jobs for failure to support the Teansters, asked the Dave
VWl sh ﬁb any to fire a supporter of the- URW and conmtted property damage to
UFWvehi cl es.

2. V¢ hereby informyou that we wll not engage in future
unl awful actions simlar to those described in the

precedi ng par agr aph.

3 VW informyou that you are free to exercise your right to self-
orPam zation, to form join or assist |abor organizations, to bargain .
col l ectively through representatives of your own choosing, and to engage in
other concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other
mitual aid or protection. V¢ also want to informyou that you are free to
refrain fromany and all such activities.

_ 4. V¢ apol ogi ze for the unlawful conduct we engaged in during the
el ection at the Dave Vél sh Gonpany during Septenber and Cctober of 1975.

Dat ed:

FOR THE TEAVBTERS



NOT CE TO BMPLOYEES

After a hearing in which all loarti es presented evi dence, an
Admni strative Law GOficer of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found
that we have engaged in violations of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and
has ordered us to notify all persons comng to work for us in the next six

nont hs and al | persons who worked for us between August 1, 1975 and Novenber 1,
1975, that we wll renedy those violations, and that we wll respect the rights
of all our enployees in the future. Therefore we are nowtelling each of you:

1. Prior tothe election at the Dave Vél sh Gonpany on Cctober 14,
1975, we harassed and interfered wth organi zers for the Lhited FarmWrkers -
AFL-A O who were properly exercising thelr right to communi cate wth enpl oyees
of the Dave Vél sh Gonpany, provided unequal access to our enpl oyees to the
Teansters, provided free food in order to influence the outcone of the
el ection, prevented sone of our enpl oyees fromvoting in the election, failed
tomaintain and provide to the Agricultural Labor Relations Board an accurate
voter eligibility list, and hired sone enpl oyees for the sol e purpose of voting
inan election. V¢ also termnated Santos Lopez and A varo Lopez because of
their support for the UFW

_ 2. V¢ hereby informyou that we wll not engage in future unl awf ul
actions simlar to those described in the precedi ng paragraph.

_ 3. Ve wll not discourage nenbership of any of our enpl oyees in the
Lhited Farnwnorkers of Anrerica - AFL-AQ or any other |abor organi zation by
discharging, laying off, or in any other manner discrimnating agai nst
i ndividual s in reﬂa_rd to their enploynent. V& wll reinstate Santos Lopez and
A varo Lopez to their forner jobs and give themback pay for any |osses they
had whil e they were of f work.

4 Ve informyou that you are free to exercise your right to self-
or Panl zation, to form join, or assist |abor organizations, bargain .
col | ectively through representatives of your own choosing, and to engage in
other concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargai ning or other
muitual aid or protection. A so, we want to informyou that you are free to
refrain fromany and all such activities.

_ 5. Ve apol ogi ze for the msconduct we engaged in during the
el ection canpai gn at our conpany in Qctober of 1975.

Dat ed:

FOR THE DAVE WALSH COMPANY
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